

SEATTLE OFFICE

eighteenth floor

second & seneca building

1191 second avenue

seattle, washington 98101-2939
TEL 206 464 3939 FAX 206 464 0125

beijing, china
new york, new york
portland, oregon
washington, d.c.
GSBLAW.COM

GARVEY

A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Please reply to JARED VAN KIRK jvankirk@gsblaw.com TEL EXT 1372

16-12159

October 1, 2012

David W. Danner Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW PO Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: No.

No. 76-121597

Stericycle of Washington, Inc.'s Complaint and Petition for Declaratory Relief

Dear Mr. Danner:

Enclosed please find an original and 12 copies of the Complaint and Petition for Declaratory Relief.

Sincerely,

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

Jared Van Kirk

Enclosures

cc: Polly L. McNeill

Jessica Goldman

James K. Sells (courtesy copy via email)

Fronda Woods

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 9 STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC., 10 DOCKET NO. Complainant, 11 COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR **DECLARATORY RELIEF** v. 12 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 13 WASHINGTON, INC., d/b/a WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington, 14 Respondent. 15 16 1. THIS COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF is 17 brought before the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission ("Commission") by 18 Stericycle of Washington, Inc. ("Stericycle" or "complainant"), by and through its attorneys 19 Garvey Schubert Barer, Stephen B. Johnson and Jared Van Kirk. In support of its Complaint 20 and Petition, Stericycle alleges as follows: 21 I. **PARTIES & REPRESENTATIVES** 22 Complainant Complainant's Representative 23 Stericycle of Washington, Inc. (G-244) Stephen B. Johnson 20320 80th Avenue S. Jared Van Kirk 24 Kent, WA 98032 Garvey Schubert Barer 25 1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800 Seattle, WA 98101

COMPLAINT - 1

26

Respondent

Waste Management of Washington, Inc. (G-237) d/b/a WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington 720 4th Ave. Ste 400 Kirkland, WA 98033

Respondent's Representative

Jessica Goldman Polly L. McNeill Summit Law Group 315 – 5th Avenue South Seattle, WA 98104

- 2. Complainant Stericycle is the holder of Certificate No. G-244, issued by the Commission, which authorizes Stericycle to collect and transport biomedical waste for disposal throughout the state of Washington.
- 3. Respondent Waste Management of Washington, Inc., d/b/a WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington ("WM"), is the holder of Certificate No. G-237, which authorizes WM to collect and transport biomedical waste in a limited area within the state of Washington.

II. JURISDICTION

4. The Commission has jurisdiction to hear this Complaint and Petition pursuant to RCW 81.04.110, RCW 81.77.030 and WAC 480-07-370. RCW 81.04.110 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

Complaint may be made by . . . any person or corporation . . . by petition or complaint in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public service company or any person, persons, or entity acting as a public service company in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law or of any order or rule of the commission.

5. This Complaint and Petition is brought pursuant to RCW 81.04.010, RCW 81.04.110, RCW 81.04.510, RCW 81.28.040, RCW 81.28.080, RCW 81.28.180, RCW 81.28.190, RCW 81.28.210, RCW 81.77.020, RCW 81.77.030, RCW 81.77.040, RCW 34.05.240, WAC 480-07-305, WAC 480-07-370, WAC 480-70-081, WAC 480-70-236 and other applicable law.

3

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2122

23

24

25

26

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS

FIRST CLAIM - UNLAWFUL REBATING

- 6. On information and belief, WM has solicited generators of biomedical waste by offering them unlawful rebates as an inducement to contract with WM for biomedical waste collection services.
- 7. On information and belief, in January 2012, WM solicited Public Hospital District No. 1, d/b/a Skagit Valley Hospital ("Skagit Valley"), for its biomedical waste collection business on the basis of an offer of an unlawful rebate. At that time, Stericycle was collecting Skagit Valley's biomedical waste. WM initially advised Skagit Valley that WM could beat Stericycle's tariff rates. Stericycle subsequently informed Skagit Valley that the rates contained in WM's published tariff are substantially the same as the rates in Stericycle's tariff, thereby debunking WM's misleading representations. WM then countered by offering to reduce its charges for recycling services to Skagit Valley as an inducement to obtain Skagit Valley's biomedical waste collection business. WM made the proposed discount on its recycling services contingent on Skagit Valley's agreement to contract with WM for biomedical waste collection services. Shortly thereafter, Skagit Valley canceled its biomedical waste services agreement with Stericycle and entered into an agreement to receive biomedical waste collection services from WM. A copy of an "Integrated Contract and Services Agreement," providing for a combination of recycling, solid waste, biomedical waste collection and other services for an all-inclusive flat fee of \$18,500/month, is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 8. On information and belief, in February 2012, WM solicited Northwest Hospital & Medical Center in Seattle for its biomedical waste collection business on the basis of an offer of an unlawful rebate. As in the case of Skagit Valley, Northwest Hospital was receiving biomedical waste collection services from Stericycle at that time. During this time, Stericycle's contract with Northwest Hospital for biomedical waste collection services came up for renewal.

26

Northwest Hospital informed Stericycle that WM had offered it a discount on recycling services worth approximately \$6,000 per year as an inducement to switch its biomedical waste collection business to WM and that Northwest Hospital would therefore not be renewing its contract with Stericycle. Northwest Hospital explained that cost savings from the recycling discount was the sole reason for its decision to change biomedical waste service providers. Copies of WM contracts with Northwest Hospital for recycling and biomedical waste collection services, both dated February 15, 2012, are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

- 9. On information and belief, on or about May 11, 2012, WM offered to reduce its fees for recycling services to Valley Medical Center if Valley Medical Center would agree to switch its biomedical waste collection business to WM. A copy of an email from Jeff Norton, Account Development Manager for Waste Management, dated May 11, 2012, describing this offer is attached hereto as Exhibit C. In this email, Mr. Norton notes Waste Management's current charges to Valley Medical Center for recycling: "Your recycle is \$155 haul fee and \$70/ton processing." Mr. Norton then states the following: "If we can also service you for medical waste (not your sharps service...the remainder of your medical waste) we can reduce your recycling to \$120 haul fee and \$15/ton processing. This is similar to what we did for Northwest Hospital."
- 10. On information and belief, WM has solicited the biomedical waste collection business of other Washington generators through offers of similar unlawful rebates through discounted recycling services.
- 11. WM's unlawful rebating has adversely affected Stericycle's business by inducing Stericycle customers to switch their business to WM.

SECOND CLAIM - MISCLASSIFICATION (UNAUTHORIZED SERVICE AND OFFERS OF SERVICE AT BELOW-TARIFF RATES)

12. WM has unlawfully provided and continues to provide biomedical waste collection services outside the territory in which it is authorized to provide biomedical waste

collection services under its certificate G-237. On or about August 4, 2011, WM entered into
an agreement to provide biomedical waste collection services to PeaceHealth St. Joseph
Medical Center in Bellingham, Washington, a facility located outside WM's authorized service
territory under certificate G-237. A copy of that agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
WM has provided and continues to provide biomedical waste collection services to St. Joseph
Medical Center under its so-called "ecoFinity" sharps waste program. WM has offered its
"ecoFinity" sharps waste services to other biomedical waste generators outside WM's
authorized service territory. WM erroneously contends that its services to St. Joseph Medical
Center under the "ecoFinity" program constitute "commercial recycling collection services"
that are not subject to the requirements of RCW 81.77.040 and the Commission's rules in
chapter 480-70 WAC. However, WM has acknowledged in response to Stericycle's data
requests in Docket No. 120033 (In re Application of Waste Management of Washington, Inc.
d/b/a WM Heathcare Solutions of Washington) that the amount of plastics recycled from the St.
Joseph Medical Center sharps waste was only between 17% and 28% of the total amount of
such waste in recent months. An excerpt from WM's responses to Stericycle's data requests
providing this data is attached hereto as Exhibit E. WM's collection and transportation of
biomedical sharps waste for treatment and disposal outside of its certificated territory violates
RCW 81.77.040 and other applicable law.

13. On information and belief, WM has solicited customers for its "ecoFinity" sharps waste collection services within the territory it is authorized to serve under G-237 at rates lower than or different from the applicable rates specified in the biomedical waste tariff WM has filed with the Commission. WM erroneously contends that its services under the "ecoFinity" program constitute "commercial recycling collection services" that are not subject to the requirements of RCW 81.77.040 and the Commission's rules in chapter 480-70 WAC, including WAC 480-70-236. However, WM has acknowledged in response to Stericycle's data requests in Docket No. 120033 (In re Application of Waste Management of Washington, Inc.

d/b/a WM Heathcare Solutions of Washington) that the amount of plastics recycled under its "ecoFinity" sharps waste program was only between 17% and 28% of the total amount of such waste in recent months. WM's unlawful action in providing biomedical waste collection services to St. Joseph Medical Center without a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing such services and soliciting biomedical waste collection business from other generators outside its authorized service territory has adversely affected Stericycle's business and threatens to adversely affect Stericycle's business by inducing Stericycle customers to switch their sharps waste collection business to WM.

14. WM's unlawful action in soliciting biomedical waste generators within the territory covered by G-237 at rates less than or different from the rates contained in the tariff it has filed with the Commission threatens to adversely affect Stericycle's business by inducing Stericycle customers to switch their sharps waste collection business to WM.

IV. APPLICABLE LAW

- 15. Solid waste collection companies are subject to general Washington statutes applicable to common carriers. 1 These statutes require common carriers subject to rate regulation to publish their rates in tariffs filed with and approved by the Commission.² Washington law specifically requires solid waste collection companies to file their tariffs for approval by the Commission and prohibits them from "assess[ing] rates and charges that are higher, lower, or different from those contained in its approved tariff."³
- 16. Under chapter 81.28 RCW, carriers that are subject to Commission rate regulation are prohibited from providing shippers with refunds or rebates of published tariff charges:

23

24

25

26

26 | RCW 5 Id.

A common carrier subject to regulation by the commission as to rates and service shall not charge, demand, collect, or receive a greater or less or different compensation for transportation of persons or property, or for any service in connection therewith, than the rates, fares, and charges applicable to such transportation as specified in its schedules filed and in effect at the time and shall not refund or remit in any manner or by any device any portion of the rates, fares, or charges so specified ⁴

The statute further prohibits carriers from discriminating against customers through "any special rate, rebate, drawback, or other device or method" that would allow the carrier to charge one customer more or less than it charges other, similarly situated customers.⁵ Unlawful rebates result in rate discrimination and unreasonable preferences in violation of RCW 81.28.180 and RCW 81.28.190.

- 17. RCW 81.28.210 prohibits biomedical waste collection companies from assisting any person to obtain biomedical waste collection services "at less than the rates then established and in force in accordance with the schedules filed and published under this title, by false billing, false classification, false weight or weighing, or false report of weight, or by any other device or means."
- 18. Recycling services are not subject to rate regulation by the Commission. However, the discounts on recycling charges that WM has offered biomedical waste customers are as effective as cash payments to discount the rates specified in the biomedical waste tariff WM has filed with the Commission and are therefore unlawful rebates under RCW 81.28.080 and a violation of WAC 480-70-236, RCW 81.28.210 and other applicable law.
- 19. RCW 81.77.040 prohibits solid waste collection companies from operating without a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by the Commission. WAC 480-70-081(6) makes clear that solid waste collection companies must operate within the conditions and limitations of their certificates. WM is a solid waste collection company and the services it provides to St. Joseph Medical Center under WM's so-called "ecoFinity" sharps

⁴ RCW 81.28.080.

waste program are solid waste collection services subject to the requirements of RCW 81.77.040. Biomedical waste has no value and cannot be recycled until it is treated to render it non-infectious; thus, the St. Joseph Hospital sharps waste does not constitute "recyclable materials." Further, by its own admission, WM recycles only a small portion of the sharps waste it claims to be handling for St. Joseph as a commercial recycling service. Accordingly, the service offered by WM to St. Joseph Medical Center is biomedical waste collection and transportation for disposal, not the transportation of recyclable materials, and the service provided by WM to St. Joseph Medical Center is unlawful in violation of RCW 81.77.040 and WAC 480-70-081(6)(a). See also, In the Matter of Lowell Haugen, d/b/a Medical Waste Management Systems, Inc., Order M.V.G. No. 148521 (WUTC April 1995).

20. WM's offers to provide "ecoFinity" sharps waste collection services at rates lower or different from those contained in its Commission-approved tariff violate RCW 81.28.210, RCW 81.28.080 and WAC 480-70-236, which prohibit biomedical waste collection companies from providing biomedical waste collection services at rates that are higher, lower or different from those contained in its Commission-approved tariff.

V. RELIEF REQUESTED

- 21. Stericycle respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order or orders as follows:
- a. Ordering WM to cease and desist from soliciting biomedical waste collection business from Washington generators by offering them discounts on WM's recycling or other services or otherwise rebating any portion of its biomedical waste tariff rates in violation of RCW 81.28.080, RCW 81.28.180, RCW 81.28.190, RCW 81.28.210 and WAC 480-70-236;
- b. Declaring void all WM biomedical waste service contracts with Washington generators that such generators were induced to enter into based on WM's offers of unlawful rebates, including WM's contracts with Skagit Valley Hospital and Northwest Hospital;

	c.	Declaring that biomedical waste collected by WM under its so-called
'eco	Finity"	sharps waste program is subject to all of the requirements of chapter 81.77 RCW
and	chapter	480-70 WAC;

- d. Declaring that WM's services to St. Joseph Medical Center under the so-called "ecoFinity" sharps waste program are unlawful in violation of RCW 81.77.040, WAC 480-70-081(6)(a) and other applicable law;
- e. Ordering WM to cease and desist from providing unauthorized biomedical waste collection services to St. Joseph Medical Center or other biomedical waste generators outside the territory described in certificate G-237 in which WM is authorized to provide biomedical waste collection services;
- f. Ordering WM to cease and desist from offering its "ecoFinity" sharps waste program at rates that are lower than or different from the rates specified in the biomedical waste tariff WM has filed with the Commission;
- g. Requiring WM to provide notice in a manner directed by the Commission to all of its biomedical waste collection customers and to all other biomedical waste generators in Washington of WM's unlawful actions, the Commission's determinations in this proceeding and the requirements of RCW 81.28.080, RCW 81.28.180, RCW 81.28.190, RCW 81.28.210 and WAC 480-70-236;
- h. Imposing penalties on WM for its unlawful actions in such amounts as the Commission deems appropriate; and
- i. Providing Stericycle such other and further relief as the Commission deems appropriate.

DATED this 1st day of October, 2012.

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

By

Stephen B. Johnson, WSBA #6196 Jared Van Kirk, WSBA #37029

Attorneys for Complainant and Petitioner Stericycle of Washington, Inc.

COMPLAINT - 10

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
eighteenth floor
il91 second avenue
seattle, washington 98101-2939
206 464 3939

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2	I, Vickie L. Owen, certify under penalty of	of perjury	under the laws of the State of			
3	Washington that, on October 1, 2012, I caused to be served on the person(s) listed below in the					
4	manner shown a copy of COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF:					
5	Washington Utilities and		Via Legal Messenger			
6	Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW		Via Facsimile			
7	PO Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160	×	Via U.S. Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid			
8	records@utc.wa.gov		Via Email			
9						
10	Jessica Goldman Polly L. McNeill		Via Legal Messenger			
11	Summit Law Group 315 – 5 th Avenue South	<u></u> ★	Via Facsimile Via U.S. Mail, First Class,			
12	Seattle, WA 98104 jessicag@summitlaw.com		Postage Prepaid			
13	pollym@summitlaw.com kathym@summitlaw.com	×	Via Email			
14	deannas@summitlaw.com					
15 16	Fronda Woods		Via Legal Messenger			
17	Office of the Attorney General Utilities and Transportation Division		Via Facsimile			
18	1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW PO Box 40128 Olympia, WA 98504-0128	×	Via U.S. Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid			
19	(360) 664-1225 (360) 586-5522 Fax	×	Via Email			
20	fwoods@utc.wa.gov BDeMarco@utc.wa.gov					
21						
22	Dated at Seattle, Washington this 1 st day	of Octob	per, 2012.			
23	//	1.13	L ()			
24		ckie L. O				
25	vor	wen@gsb	olaw.com			
26						

EXHIBIT A



WM HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES AGREEMENT

This INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES Agreement ("Agreement") is entered effective as of the date last executed below on the signature page ("Effective Date"), by and batween WM Heelihcare Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WMHS") and Skagit Valley Hospital, a Mount Vernon, WA ("Customer") with reference to the following facts:

- A. WMHS is in the business of providing futl service consulting and management services to health cere institutions and ancillary business enterprises with regard to maximizing value and increasing the Customer's satisfaction with respect to the Services represented in the various Attachments of this Agreement;
- B. Customer wishes to retain WMHS to perform certain consulting, management and other services pursuant to the terms set forth herein, and WMHS wishes to provide such services to Customer on such terms;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parlies agree as follows:

Services. WMHS, Itself or through its affiliates and subcontractors, shall have the exclusive right to provide the Customer the specified services set forth in an Attachment(s) (the "Services"). Each service shall have its own Attachment. Should the Customer desire WMHS to perform additional services, the relevant attachment(s) shall be prepared, signed by both parties, and attached to this Agreement. The terms of each Attachment and any amendments or supplements thereto are hereby incorporated by reference herein in their entirety, and the specific terms of a particular Attachment shall control if such torms differ from the terms of this Agreement, as these services may include the management of various waste streams. Unless specified otherwise in an Atlachment to this Agreement, Customer represents and warrants that it is fully aware of the type and character of the wastes it generates, and Customer acknowledges that it has the undelegable duty to ensure proper classification, segregation, packaging and storage prior to pick up of each of its waste streams. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement or any Attachment to the contrary, to the extent that WMHS is simply being appointed to act solely as a billing agent on behalf of the Customer for a particular waste stream(s), WMHS is only assuming the role of an agent for a disclosed principal and shall have no liabilities arising out of existing agreements between Customer and its vendors (if applicable, see Pricing Schedule Attachment). To the extent that WMHS is solely acting as an agent for Customer with respect to billing and invoice management for services rendered to Customer by other third party vendors, WMHS shall be appointed by Customer as an agent to act on its behalf in the management of any existing contracts with third party waste management vendors, Customer agrees to provide written instruction to each third party vendor to recognize the authority of WMHS to act on behalf of Customer, and WMHS will provide assistance in accomplishing notification of third party vendors. Customor agrees to indemnify, save harmless and defend WMHS and its affiliates from, and accepts full responsibility for, any and all liability arising out of the use of its vandor's services.

The Agreement Includes an Attachment that lists the

locations of the Customer where Services will be provided. Such list of locations may be amended from time to time by the parties in writing. This Attachment is hereby incorporated by reference herein in its entirely.

- 2. Proper Waste. Customer acknowledges and understands that WMHS may enter into contracts with third party Service Providers ("Service Provider") to provide selected services including, but not limited to, the transport and/or disposal of carlain waste streams generated by Customer and specifically identified, defined and made subject to this Agreement by virtue of the signed Attachment relating thereto ("Proper Waste"). Customer agrees to not deposit into Service Provider's or WMHS' equipment or place for collection any waste of a type not specifically covered by the Attachment. Any waste other than Proper Waste constitutes "Excluded Waste". If requested by WMHS, Customer shall provide WMHS or Service Provider with a Profile Sheet describing all waste materials with respect to which Services will be performed and, when required by WMHS or Service Provider, a representative sample of such waste materials. Customer shall update such information immediately upon becoming aware of any material change in the type or characteristic of the waste. Profile Sheet means a form provided by WMHS, which Customer shall complete describing in detail the nature and characteristics of Customer's waste materials. Profile sheets shall be submitted to WMHS for review and approval prior to commencement of services.
- 3. Fees. Customer shall pay the fees for the Services as set forth on the Attachment(s). Fees shall be invoiced on a monthly basis, and shall be due and payable net lifteen (15) days from the date of invoice. Interest shall be due at the rate of one and one-half percent, or such lower rate as may be required by law, per month or fraction thereof on all amounts past due.
- 4. Fee Adjustments. Unless specified otherwise in an Attachment to this Agreement, because disposal and fuel costs constitute a significant portion of the cost of the services to be provided hereunder and because contracts with other Service Providers may enable the Service Provider to Increase the rates the Service Provider charges to WMHS, Customer agrees that WMHS may pass on to it under this Agreement any cost increases it directly incurs, or is obligated to pay to Service Providers under its Agreements with them, and related to Customer's Proper Waste. Such cost increases may also be due to any increase in disposal or fuel costs; any change in the composition of the Proper Waste; increased costs due to uncontrollable circumstances, including, without limitation, changes in local, state or federal laws or regulations, imposition of taxes, fees or surcharges and acts of God such as floods, fires, etc., or increases in other governmental charges assessed against or passed through to WMHS (other than income or real properly taxes). Company may also increase the charges to reflect increases in the Consumer Price Index for the municipal or regional area in which the Services are rendered. Increases in charges for reasons other than as provided above require the written consent of Customer. All rate adjustments as provided above shall take effect upon notification from Company to Customer. Customer shall pay the rates in full within 30 days of receipt of each invoice from Company. To the extent that WMHS is acting solely as a billing agent on behalf of Customer for a particular waste stream(s), vendor invoices shall be managed as provided in the Pricing Schedule Attachment and the applicable addendum. In the event that WMHS commences to provide direct collection, transportation, treatment and/or disposal services, fees



for those direct services shall be mutually agreed upon in writing by the parties prior to commencement of service.

- Title. WMHS or the Service Provider shall acquire title to the Proper Waste when it is loaded into WMHS' or Service Provider's truck. Title to and liability for any Excluded Waste shell remain with the Customer.
- 6. Excluded Waste, in the event Customer delivers Excluded Waste to WMHS or a Service Provider, Customer shall, at its sole cost, immediately remove or arrange to have the Excluded Waste removed from the control or property of WMHS or the Service Provider. If the rejected waste is not so removed within three (3) days from delivery, WMHS or the Service Provider shall have the right and authority to handle and dispose of the Excluded Waste. Customer shall pay and/or reimburse WMHS or the Service Provider for any and all costs incurred as a result of or relating to their handling and disposition of the Excluded Waste, including, without limitation, costs of inspection, testing, analysis, handling, treatment and disposal, as well as internal costs incurred by WMHS in managing such an Excluded Waste event. In addition, Customer expressly agrees to dafend, indemnify and hold hermiess WMHS and Service Provider from and against any and all damages, penalties, fines and liabilities resulting from or arising out of, the delivery of Excluded Waste to WMHS or Service Provider.
- 7. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall confinue for an initial term of two (2) years from the date that Services first begin for any Proper Waste. This agreement will be extended for three (3) years beyond the initial term after evaluation of pricing and services by Customer, the extension will be signed by both parties and any pricing adjustments that are to be epptied will be noted in the extension. In the event, the extension is not signed by the end of the initial term, this agreement will be in effect on for additional 6-month terms until the extension is executed or agreement is canceled in accordance with section 22.
- 8. Lease of Equipment. To the extent that, in conjunction with the Services, Customer elects to lease any equipment from WMHS for the storage or processing of waste or recyclable materials, Customer and WMHS shall enter into WMHS' form of Lease Agreement and any such transaction shall be separately governed by the terms thereof.
- 9. Equipment in General, The equipment, materials and improvements provided by WMHS to Customer or its agents, or for WMHS' use on Customer's property (the "Equipment") in performance of services hereunder shall remain the property of WMHS and Customer shall have no interest in such Equipment. Customer acknowledges that it is responsible for all loss and damage to the Equipment not caused by WMHS (except for normal wear and tear). Customer shall not overload (by weight or volume), move or aller the Equipment, and shall use the Equipment only for its proper and intended purpose.
- 10. Relationship of Parties. WMHS shall be deemed for all purposes to be an independent contractor, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as creeting any relationship of employment, partnership, agency (express or implied), joint venture or similar arrangement between WMHS and the Customer.

- 11. Waste Transportation and Disposal. Except as provided otherwise in an Attachment, nothing contained within this Agreement shall be construed or interpreted as requiring WMHS to assume the status of (i) a generator, (ii) arranger or (iii) a storage, treatment or disposal facility as those terms are defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq., the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 9801 et seq., and any other applicable foderat or state statutes, regulations, or rules. The Customer hereby acknowledges that white WMHS will offer complete waste solutions, the Customer is responsible for the nature and content of the waste it generates.
- 12. Independent Contractor. WMHS shall perform the Sorvices in its capacity as an independent contractor and in such capacity will select and contract with waste haulers, transportation agents, and other third parties, and will advise regarding the selection end use of certain equipment and ultimate disposal sites for waste material. Neither Customer nor WMHS, nor their directors, officers, agents, employees or representatives, shall be, represent, act, purport to act or be deemed to be the agent, representative, employee or servant of the othor.
- 13. <u>Customer Warranties</u>: Unless specified otherwise in an Atlachment to this Agreement, Customer represents and warrants to WMHS:
- a. The description of and specifications pertaining to its waste materials in a profile sheet or other descriptions is and at all times will be true and correct in all material respects, and waste materials tendered to WMHS or Service Provider will at all times, including, without limitation, at the time of recertification of the waste materials, conform to the description and specifications contained in the profile sheet. Customer will immediately advise WMHS upon discovery of any material change in the nature or type of the waste material.
- b. Customer has made available to WMHS or Service Provider all information it has regarding the waste materials, and if Customer receives information that the waste materials described in the profile sheet present, or may present, a hazard or risk to persons or the environment not reasonably disclosed in the profile sheet, Customer will promptly report such information to WMHS and Service Provider:
- c. If Customer is not the Generator of the waste materials (with Generator as defined by federal, state and local laws), Customer has all necessary authority to enter into this Agreement with respect to the waste materials;
- d. Customer is under no legal restraint which prohibits the transfer of possession of such waste materials to WMHS;
- e Customer shall comply with all epplicable statutes, ordinances, laws, orders, rules and regulations and Company policies, and shall provide WMHS and Service Provider a safe work environment for Services performed on any premises owned or controlled by Customer including but not limited to If WMHS or Service Providers will be sorting or managing waste for Customer. Customer shall provide WMHS or Service Providers applicable facility safety rules and policies:
- f. If WMHS or Service Provider requests that work areas be secured, Customer will be solely responsible for securing such



work areas and for preventing anyone other than Contractor personnel from entering the designated work areas.

- 14. WMHS Warrantles: WMHS represents end warrants to Customer that:
- a. WMHS or Service Provider is engaged in the business of performing Services with respect to waste materials and has developed the requisite expertise to perform the Services agreed to by Customer and WMHS herein;
- All WMHS or Service Provider vehicles and each Facility utilized to perform Services herein shall have all permits, licenses, certificates or approvals required under applicable laws and regulations for such Services; and
- c. WMHS and Service Provider will perform Services for Customer in a safe and workmanlike manner, and in compliance with all statutes, ordinances, laws, orders, rules and regulations applicable to the Services.
- 15. <u>Damage to Pavement/Equipment</u>. WMHS shall not be responsible for damage to Customer's pavement or other driving surface due to the weight of the WMHS's vehicles. Any equipment supplied will remain WMHS's property. Customer will be responsible for any loss or damage resulting from Customer's use, possession or handling of the equipment, except for normal wear end tear. Customer will use the equipment only for its intended purpose and will not overload by weight or volume, move or alter the equipment and will take reasonable precautions to prevent others from doing the same. On collection day, Customer will provide unobstructed access to the oquipment, and if the equipment is inaccessible or overloaded, Customer's service will be subject to an additional charge.
- 16. Negligence or Damage Caused by WMHS. WMHS shall indemnify, defend and hold Customer and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives harmless from and against any and all costs, losses, damages or expenses (excepting only consequential or liquidated damages) resulting from the negligence, intentional misconduct, breach of this Agraement or violation of law of WMHS' directors, officers, agents, employees or representatives performing services under this Agraement.
- 17. Hazerdous Substances Indemnification, With respect to Proper Waste delivered by Customer and disposed of at a disposal facility owned and operated by WMHS or its parent, affiliate or subsidiary, WMHS agrees to Indemnify, defend and hold harmless Customer for all claims, actual damages, natural resources damages, injuries, costs, response, remediation and removal costs, losses, liabilities, and expenses (including but not limited to reasonable altomeys' and expenses (including but not limited to reasonable altomeys' and expense (including but not limited to reasonable altomeys' and expense (rectuding but not limited to reasonable altomeys' and expense (rectuding but not limited to reasonable altomeys' and expense, Congainst Customer arising from or attributable to any repair, clean up, removel action or response action undertaken pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601 et seq. (CERCLA), or other similar federal, state or local law or regulations. This indemnity is intended to operate as an egreement of WMHS pursuant to Section 107(e) of CERCLA and any other relevant and applicable similar state law, rule or regulation to defend, protect, hold harmless and indemnity Customer.

- 18. Negligence or Damage Caused by Service Providers. WMHS shall not be liable to Customer under any theory of recovery (including without timitation, negligent selection) for any cost, loss, damage, or expense as a result of the actual performance, malfeasance, negligence, intentional misconduct, breach of any agreement or violation of law, of Service Provider, its directors, officers, employees, agants or representatives. Customer acknowledges that its remedy in such situations is to pursue the Service Provider to recover its costs, losses, damages or expenses.
- 19. <u>Negligence or Damage Caused by Customer.</u> Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold WMHS and its directors, officers, employees, agents, and representatives, and specifically including any Service Provider, hermises from and against any and all costs, losses, damages or expenses resulting from the negligence, intentional misconduct, breach of this Agreement or violation by Customer's directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives performing services under this Agreement. For example but not by limitation, faiture to properly segregate, mark and package Proper Waste; or the lender of any Excluded Waste shall serve as the basis for Customer's indemnity under this paragraph, unless specified otherwise in an Attachment to this Agreement.
- 20. Confidentiality and Use of WM Materials. The partias acknowledge the competitive nature of the waste collection, transportation and disposal industry and agree that each of the parties derives a commercial benefit if the financial terms of their relationship are not discussed publicly or widely known. Accordingly, each of the parties hereto agrees to use its best efforts to keep the financial terms and conditions of this Agreement secret and confidential and to not publicly disclose such terms to any third party unless required to do so by law. At the expiration or termination of this Agreement, Customer shall promptly return to WMHS, or destroy and provide certification thereof if requested by WMHS, all materials, writings, posters, guidelines, instructions, equipment, models, mochanisms and the like obtained from or through WMHS or owned by WMHS or its affiliates, including, but not limited to, all WMHS or its affiliates' confidential information.
- 21. Force Majeure. In the event either party shall be prevented from performing its obligations hereunder due to governmental or administrative prohibitions, labor difficulties (including a breach or termination of its agreements with a Service Provider), acts of God, acts of public enemy, terrorist acts, not, accidents, breakdown of equipment, weather conditions, delivery interruptions, or other causes beyond such party's control, the party so prevented shall, upon notice to the other party, be thereafter released from its obligations so long as such causes shall continuo.
- 22. <u>Termination: Liquidated Damages</u>
 Unlass specified otherwise in an Altachment to this Agreement,
 (a) Either party may terminate this Agreement prior to the end of its then current term by providing ninety (90) days advance written notice to the other party of its material breach of this Agreement, such termination to be effective only if the other party falls to reasonably cure such alleged material breach within such ninety (90) day period (or, if the nature of the breach is such that a cure would reasonably take longer than 90 days, the contract will remain in effect so long as the breaching party promptly commences a cure and diligently pursues same until a cure is achieved). Such a termination shall not have the effect of



terminating the Customer's obligation to pay WMHS any fees resulting from WMHS' Services pursuant to a particular Attachment.

(b) If Customer breaches any material term or condition of this Agreement, including failure to pay on a timely basis, or if Customer becomes insolvent, the subject of an order for relief in bankruptcy, receivership, reorganization, dissolution, or similar law, or makes an essignment for the benefit of its Customers or if WMHS deemen itself insecure as to payment the same shell constitute a default of this Agreement ("Defauit") and WMHS may terminate this Agreement for cause by delivering written notice of termination.

- (c) If Customer terminates this Agreement for any reason other than as specified herein, or in the event WMHS terminates this Agreement as a result of Customer's Default, Customer shall pay liquidated damages calculated as follows: (1) if the remaining initial Term or Renewel Term under this Agreement is six or more months, Customer shall pay an amount equal to its average monthly billings over the last six months, multiplied by six; (2) If the remaining initial Term or Renewal Term under this Agreement is less than six months, Customer shall pay its average monthly billing over the lest six months multiplied by the number of months remaining in the initial Term or Renewal Term. Customer acknowledges that actual damage to WMHS in fact occurs when Customer defaults under this Agreement, and that the damage is difficult to fix or prove. Accordingly, the foregoing liquidated damage provision is reasonable and commensurate with the anticipated toss to WMHS and is an agreed fee, not a penalty. Collection of liquidated damages by WMHS shall be in addition to any rights or remedies available to Company under this Agreement or at common law.
- 23. No Brokers. Customer acknowledges that WMHS shall be obligated to take directions solely from Customer and authorized employees of Customer with regard to the subject matter of this Agreement; and WMHS shall not recognize any real or perceived claim of authority by, or be required to respond to, any third parties who may claim to have an agency or brokerege egreement to act on behalf of Customer.
- 24. Vendors: On behalf of the Customer, WMHS shall work with its own affiliates and subconfractors, and the qualified vendors who have been awarded service contracts with the Customer and coordinate activities associated with service transition with incumbent providers where applicable, to monitor and supervise equipment installation, service start up and ongoing operations. WMHS will evaluate subconfractor and vendor performance. As vendor contracts expire, WMHS will provide service through its effiliates or subconfractors or assist the Customer in procurement end negotiation of new vendor contracts. WMHS will provide initial and on-going management and coordination of in-service training to be furnished by the specific third party vendor associated with any of the services provided under this Agreement.
- 25. <u>Billing Agent:</u> WMHS shall work as "billing agent" for all services. Customer will provide information regarding existing agreements Customer has with other service providers where the waste stream is assigned to WMHS (including contract expiration dates, service information and cost), a signed letter of authorization to send to the service providers notifying them of WMHS' involvement in managing their services as Customer's agent, and a letter of introduction for WMHS to present to each facility manager on WMHS' first visit to each of Customer's sites, if applicable. Billing for services

provided prior to the Effective Date will be the responsibility of the Customer.

- 26. <u>Waste Services Invoice</u>; Provided that WMHS receives monthly invoices from its affiliates and subcontractors in a timely manner, WMHS shall audit, review for service accuracy and confract compliance, and consolidate such invoices into one "waste services invoice", that may include any other waste streams indicated in attached attachments and will provide the aggregated waste services invoice to Customer.
- 27. Reporting: WMHS will establish with the Customer a customized report format that will allow the Customer to access source data on-line and query the information to create specific reports applicable to the operations.
- 28. <u>Sustainability Initiatives</u>: WMHS personnel will identify and implement best-in-class alternatives for waste minimization, beneficial reuse, waste diversion, and recycling procedures. In this regard, WMHS will provide:
 - Initial and on-going continuing education, internal messaging and communications necessary to support these protocols.
 - b. External "operations management" that will include the supervision and responsibility to insure both the quality and timely delivery of services provided by the vendor partners. WMHS will provide one point-of-contact for all vendor relationships and will create service protocol that will mitigate service deficiencies and create problem resolutions procedures. WMHS will work with designated hospital staff to ensure the coordination and expediency of all services provided.
 - c. Internal "operations management" (internal client stakeholders) that will include the identification and development of enhanced internal operation procedures relevant to the handling of all of the included waste categories. WMHS will help with the establishment and management of internal "green teams" that will directly support and promote all sustainability initiatives defined by the institution.
- 29. <u>Non-Solicitation of Sorvice Providers</u>. Without prior written consent from WMHS, Customer will not solicit, directly or indirectly, the Services from Service Providers during the term of the Agreement and for 90 days after the termination of the Agreement.
- 30. Changes in Scope of Services. The parties agree that changes to the initial scope of services are best made in writing. However, the parties acknowledge that there may be circumstances when a written change order may not be possible at the time when such change order is needed. If Customer's representative (whom we believe in good faith is authorized by Customer) verbally requests WMHS or Service Provider to perform services which are not part of the initial scope of Services and WMHS or Services, Customer agrees verbally to perform those additional services, Customer agrees that the



request and WMHS or Service Provider's acceptance will constitute a change order and the fees shall be adjusted accordingly. The parties further agree that, as soon as convenient thereafter, the parties will put the verbal change order in writing, to be signed by the parties.

31. Insurance. Each party shall procure and maintain, at its expense, during the term of this Agreement, at least the following insurance covering activities performed under, and contractual obligations undertaken in, this Agreement.

COVERAGE Worker's Compensation

Pollution Liability

LIMITS

Employer's Liability General Liability

Statutory \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 per occurrence \$5,000,000 combined; single limit

(bodily Injury/property damages) Automobile Liability

\$2,000,000 per occurrence

(bodily injury/property damages)

\$3,000,000 per occurrence;

\$6,000,000 aggregate

Prior to commencing the Services, each party shall furnish to the other party certificates of the insurance required in the above sections. Such certificates shall provide that thirty (30) days written notice shall be given to the other party prior to cancellation of or material change in the coverage. Each party shall name the other party as an additional insured to the extent of their indemnity obligation on their respective General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance policies. FAILURE OF WMHS OR CUSTOMER TO PROVIDE INSURANCE AS HEREIN REQUIRED OR FAILURE OF WMHS OR CUSTOMER TO REQUIRE EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE OR TO NOTIFY THE OTHER PARTY OF ANY BREACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO BE A WAIVER OF ANY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT, NOR SHALL THEY BE DEEMED TO BE A WAIVER OF THE OBLIGATIONS TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND U.O.D. LADMERS AS DECUMED TO THE OBLIGATIONS. AND HOLD HARMLESS AS REQUIRED HEREIN.

- 32. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State in which the services are to be performed and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permissible (including, but not by way of limitation, by injunction) under the laws applied by the courts in each State and jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought.
- 33. <u>Severability.</u> If any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement shall be declared invalid, void or unenforceable, the same shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions of this Agreement.
- 34. <u>Binding Agreement Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of WMHS and the Customer and their respective successors and assigns; provided however, that this Agreement may not be assigned by Customer without the prior written consent of WMHS.
- 35. Notice. All notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given in writing and shall be deemed to have been given when personally delivered or mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the intended recipient as follows:

If to WMHS:

WM Healthcare Solutions 1001 Fannin Street Houston, TX 77002 Attn: General Counsel Facsimile: 713 209-9710

If to Customer: Skagit Valley Hosp, 1415 E. Kirica Mount Yernon

Entire Agreement including any Attachments hereto, constitutes the entire agreement of WMHS and the Customer with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersades any previous agreement or understandings; written or oral. This Agreement may not be modified except in writing executed by both parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective as the last date executed below.

WMHS: Michael P. McInerney, President, WM Healthcare Solutions, inc. Date:

Customer:

Ву:

Name & Title:



Addendum A

Solid Waste Management

This Attachment to the INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES Agreement ("AGREEMENT") originally dated _September 1, 2011_, between WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WMHS") and _Skagit Valley Hospital_____ ("CUSTOMER") is made effective November 1, 2011 ("Effective Date").

1. <u>Services:</u> WMHS shall begin the exclusive collection, management, transportation, disposal, and treatment of Solid Waste (as defined in Attachment 3).

Plant Name	Address	Equipment	Location	Rate Per Pull	Rate per Ton
Skagit Valley Hospital	1415 E Kinceid Mount Vernon 98273	30 y compactor	Hospital loading dock	included."	Included
Skagit Valley Iospita-Kidney	208 Hospital Parkway Mount Vernon, WA 98273	20 y Compactor	North side of Kidney Center	Included :	: Included
SKAGIT VALLEY HOSPITAL	1415 E KINGAID MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273	30 Y OPEN TOP	HOSPITAL LOADING DOCK	INCLUDED	INCLUDED

- 2. Flat Monthly Rate: (if applicable, see Pricing Attachment 2)
- 3. Volume:

It is understood and agreed that the rate above is based on a total annual volume not to exceed the following volumes by waste stream as measured by WMHS:

a. (453) tons annually, 90 pulls annually

Additional weight exceeding ten percent (10%) of the stated annual amount shall be billed at the following rates:

l. (\$300) ton

All of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT and its Attachments are incorporated herein by reference as if the same had been set forth herein. If there is a conflict between the terms of this Attachment and the AGREEMENT, the terms of this Attachment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Attachment to the AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written above.

SKAGIT VALLEY HOSPITAL	WM HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.
By: Authorized Agent	By:Authorized Agent
Print Name: Log Line star	Print Name: Print Title:
Date: DK U	Partic Fille:



4 5	**** · · ·	100	2 271	
Ad	aan	A 113	~	1.0
τu	uci:	luu	111	L)

Recycling Services

 Services: WMHS shall begin the exclusive collection, management, transportation, disposal, and treatment of Recycling Services (as defined in Attachment 3).

Plant Name	Address	Equipment	Rate per Pull	Rate per ton	
			ar es		- Control of the second
Skagit Valley Hospital	1415 E. Kincaid,	8 y FEL	Included		
	Mount Vernon, WA, 98273	plastic			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8y FEL Cardboard			

- 2. CUSTOMER/Hospital retains responsibility of supplying interior collection containers for collection of the recyclable materials.
- 3. Additional Terms: Customer represents and warrants that it shall provide materials in accordance with WMHS specifications ("Specifications") set forth in the Exhibit R-1. In the event that the Recyclable Materials do not meet Specifications, Customer shall have the sole responsibility for any resulting settlement or adjustments. Except as specifically provided herein, Recyclable Materials specifically exclude, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of, any waste tires, radioactive, volatile, corrosive, flammable, explosive, blomedical, infectious, bio hazardous, regulated medical or hazardous waste, toxic substance or material, as defined by, characterized or listed under applicable federal, state, or local laws or regulations, or other waste not approved in writing by WMHS or other waste stated in the Exhibit R-1 as Excluded Waste (collectively, "Excluded Waste"). Title to and liability for Excluded Waste shall remain with Customer at all times. Title to Recyclable Materials shall vest in WMHS at time of pick-up or delivery. Customer warrants that the Recyclable Materials conform to the Specifications and that Customer has good title to the Recyclable Materials delivered, and that title to the same is conveyed free from liens, encumbrances, and security interests. Customer further warrants that, except as permitted herein, none of the Recyclable Materials under this Agreement constitutes or contains any Excluded Waste or that it contains any liquids or other objectionable substances.

All of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT and its Attachments are incorporated herein by reference as if the same had been set forth herein. If there is a conflict between the terms of this Attachment and the AGREEMENT, the terms of this Attachment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Attachment to the AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written above.

SKACIT VALLEY HOSPITAL	WM HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.
By:	, By:
Authorized Agent	Authorized Agent
Print Name: Local Dender	Print Name:
Print Title: Can	Print Title:
Date: 1015	Date:
A Comment	

Version 10-14-2010



Ad	시	An	Ы	um	ſ
410	.~	-11	. •	ши	•

	 -		Nageli	aum C			
	. •		Regulated Me	edical Wast	e		<u> </u>
			CT AND SERVICI ions, Inc., a Delaw 1, 2011			originally datedS skagit Valley Hosp	eptember 1 ltal
	1. <u>Services:</u> Medical W	WMHS shall begin aste (as defined in A	the exclusive collection that the collection (the collection).	on, management,	transportation, dispos	al and treatment of Re	gulated
. "	Plant Name	Address	Equipment	Location	Price per container [unless flat rate]	Price per Pound [unless flat rate]	
	Skagit Valley Hospital	1415 E Kincald Mount Vernon, WA	2017 gallons 30-32 gallons 20-43 gallons	Hospital	Included in Flat Monthly	included in Flat Monthly	
			10-30 gallon boxes				
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	2. <u>Flat N</u> 3. <u>Volum</u>		licable, see Pricing A	ttachment 2)			
	it is u		d that the rate above S:	is based on a tota	il annual volume not t	o exceed the following	volumes by
	a. <u>(30</u>	00) conta	iners annually (at ho	spital)			
	Additio					illed at the following ra	te:
	(1)		•		approved tariff rates		
TOTOLOGICO MO	ms, covenants a if the same had , the terms of this	DOGII SEL IOLIII	neren. Ir there i	REEMENT and a conflict be	d its Attachments tween the terms	are incorporated of this Attachme	herein by nt and the
IN WITNESS AGREEMENT	WHEREOF, each	party hereto has I year first writter	caused its duly above.	authorized rep	presentative to ex	ecute this Attachn	nent to the
SKAČĮT VAI	LLEY HOSPITA	L	wi	M HEALTHCA	ARE SOLUTIONS	S, INC.	
By: Authoriza			Ву		·		
	d Agenr	mal.		~	gent		
	- CON 1	141510			 		
Date:	11/2/101			e:	······································		
SKACIT VAI	LEEY HOSPITA	year mat writter	Pri	M HEALTHCA	ARE SOLUTIONS		



Addendum E

Confidential Documents

This Attachment to the INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES Agreement ("AGREEMENT") originally dated _September 1, 2011 ____, between WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WMHS") and _Skagit Valley Hospital ____ ("Effective Date").

 Services: WMHS shall begin the exclusive collection, management, transportation, disposal, and treatment of Confidential Documents (as defined in Attachment 3).

Address	Description	Location	Price per Unit [unless flat rate]
1415 E Kincald Mount Vernon, WA	Document Shredding with bins	Various through hospital - see Exhibit B	Included in flat
See attachment 1		See Attachement 1	Included in flat
	1415 E Kincald Mount Vernon, WA	1415 E Kincald Document Mount Vernon, WA Document Shredding with bins	1415 E Kincald Document Various through Mount Vernon, WA Shredding with bins Exhibit B See attachment See

- 2. The flat rate includes up to 1800 tips annually (based on information provided by CUSTOMER). If tips vary by more than 5% than an extra:
 - (a) \$5.75 per tip fee will be assessed.
- 3. Flat Monthly Rate: (if applicable, see Pricing Attachment 2)

I of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT and its Attachments are incorporated herein by reference as if the same had been set forth herein. If there is a conflict between the terms of this Attachment and the AGREEMENT, the terms of this Attachment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Attachment to the AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written above.

SKAGIT VALKEY HOSPITAL	WM HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.
By: Authorized Agent Print Name:	By:Authorized Agent
Print Title:	Print Name: Print Title: Date:



Attachment 2

Pricing Schedule Inclusive

This Attachment to the INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES Agreement ("AGREEMENT") originally dated July 20, 2011_between WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WMHS") and Skagit Valley Hospital, a Hospital located in Mount-Vernon, WA_("CUSTOMER").

1. Fixed Pricing: Customer agrees to pay WMHS \$ 15,800 monthly and for the term of the Agreement for Services as indicated in the attached Addendums to the Agreement. It is understood and agreed that the rate stated above is based on a total annual weight not to exceed the following weights by waste stream as reported by WMHS. (See Addendums for volume breakdown.)

Addendum	Waste Stream	Included	Effective Date
A	Solid Waste Management	Yes	11/01/2011
8	Recycling Services	Yes	1101/2011
6	Regulated Medical Waste	Yeś	11/01/2011
D	Sharps	NO	
<u> </u>	Confidential Documents	yés	11/01/2013
	PharmEcology	Yes	11/01/2011
G	Universal Waste	NO	
	Chemical Waste	NO.	
	Pharmaceutical Waste	NO	
. 1	Construction and Demolition	NO	
K	Recycling of Construction and Demolition	NO.	
1 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A 4 A	Sharps with Reusable Container	NO	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Sharps With Recyclable Container	NO	
N	Aphis Marpol Waste	NO	
0	Hazardous Waste	NO	
Consulting Fee		YES	11/01/2011

2. Billing Agent: WMHS shall work as "billing agent" for waste services and will receive monthly invoices from its affiliates and any subcontractors and vendors that shall be reviewed, based on information provided by CUSTOMER, for service accuracy and contract compliance, and consolidated into one "waste services invoice" to be provided to the CUSTOMER. The invoice shall be provided to Customer at: Customer Name

Address/contact information; Skagit Valley Hospital, Attn: Robert Spohn, Environmental Services , PO Box 1376, Mount Vernon, WA 98273

3. Waste Services Invoice: Provided that WMHS receives monthly invoices from its affiliates and any subcontractors and vendors in a timely manner, WMHS shall consolidate such invoices into one "waste services invoice", that may include any other waste streams indicated in attached addendums and will provide the aggregated waste services invoice to CUSTOMER. Single consolidated invoice shall be formatted according to WMHS specifications, and will only contain those ftems listed in the pricing model to facilitate payment for the services rendered unless a mutually accepted format is agreed upon in writing. This agreed upon format must contain all of CUSTOMER's pertinent internal billing information including but not limited to CUSTOMER's departmental PO's

Page 2 Attachment 2 Pricing - Inclusive

and/or multiple facility locations containing specific accounts payable contact information to retain CUSTOMER within their specified net terms as listed in Section 3-(Fees) of the Agreement.

- 4. <u>Program Manager: WMHS</u> will provide to the CUSTOMER a program manager for all facilities who will perform the following:
- (a) Work as the Ilalson between CUSTOMER and waste/recycling service providers ensuring appropriate dock-in and dock-out solutions either through WMHS or 3rd party operations.
- (b) Work with CUSTOMER to ensure that the implementation of the plan is achieved on time and within the expected cost parameters.
 - (c) Assist with compliance of policies, procedures and regulations.
- (d) Collaborate with WMHS to provide solutions to problems, share best practices, identify new opportunities, products and services.
- (e) Work directly with CUSTOMER to identify objectives. Utilize and direct resources to implement plans and programs throughout all assigned facilities.

All of the terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the AGREEMENT and its Attachments are incorporated herein by reference as if the same had been set forth herein. If there is a conflict between the terms of this Attachment and the AGREEMENT, the terms of this Attachment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Attachment to the AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written above.

SKAGIT VALLEY HOSPITAL	WM HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.				
MOUNT VERNON, WA	By:				
By:	Authorized Agent				
Authorized Agent	Print Name:				
Print Name: Wai Jaish	Print Title:				
Print Title:	Date:				
Date: 15/11					



Attachment 1

Customer Locations

This is an Attachment to the INTEGRATED CONTRACT AND SERVICES Agreement ("AGREEMENT") dated November 1, 2011 , between WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WMHS") and __Skagit Valley Hospital_ ("CUSTOMER").

This Attachment lists the locations of the Customer where Services (as defined in the Agraement) will be provided by WMHS. Such list of locations may be amended from time to time by the parties in writing in a signed attachment.

As the list of locations of the Customer changes, the fees for the Customer will be adjusted accordingly and the Customer will be notified about the changed fees. (Refer to Addendums for waste streams serviced.)

List of Customer Locations:

Hospital Mount Vernon WA 98273 Skagit Valley 208 South 14 th Robert Spohn Same Same Shr Hospital-Kidney St , Mount Ctr Vernon, WA 98273 Skagit Valley 307 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same same Shreddi Cancer Center Street, Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Skagit Valley 221 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same Shreddi Clinical Mount Vernon, Services Bidg WA 98273	
Hospital-Kidney St., Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Skagit Valley 307 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same same Shreddi Cancer Center Street, Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Skagit Valley 221 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same St Clinical Mount Vernon, Services Bidg WA 98273 Skagit Valley 206 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same Sf Fluman St. Mount	N, Recycling, hredding, cology
Cancer Center Street, Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Skagit Valley 221 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same Short Clinical Mount Vernon, Services Bldg WA 98273 Skagit Valley 206 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same Similar St. Mount St. Mount Spohn Same Same Similar St. Mount St. Mount Spohn Same Same Similar St. Mount St. Mount Spohn Same Same Similar St. Mount Spohn Same Similar St. Mount Spohn Same Similar Spohn Spohn Same Similar Spohn Spohn Same Similar Spohn Sp	edding/MSW Compactor
Clinical Mount Vernon, Services Bldg WA 98273 Skagit Valley 206 south 13 th Robert Spohn Same Same Si	ng/Pharmecology
Human St. Mount	redding only
98273	redding only
Skagit Valley 1580 Port Drive. Robert Spohn Same Sil Records Burlington, WA Storage 98233	redding only
	······································
	and the second

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
All of the terms, covenants and conditions set for reference as if the same had been set forth her AGREEMENT or another Attachment, the terms of IN WITNESS WHEREOF each party hereto has as	rein. If there is a confi this Attachment shall pr	ct between the terms evall.	s of this Attachment and t	by
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has ca AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written at	aused its duly authorize bove.	d representative to e	xecute this Attachment to t	
AGREEMENT as of the day and year first written at SKAGIT VALLEX HOSPITAL	Dove.	d representative to ex		
SKAGIT VALLEX HOSPITAL By:	WM HEAL' By:	THCARE SOLUTION	NS, INC.	
SKAGIT VALLEX HOSPITAL	WM HEAL By: Authoriz Print Name:	FHCARE SOLUTION	NS, INC.	

EXHIBIT B

	WASTE N	IANAGEMENT	Waste Ma * 8111 1st A Seattle, W	ve S A 9810			Roll SERVICE AG NON-HAZARDO	REEME			SIC	Code			0000		
			425 4 9 5 53	201		1			······································				t		8062		
WALL A	CREE	MENT#						DEAC	ON CODE	П		of Bu	1811781	83	Hosp		
	,	ACCT#							CTIVE DATE		new _	44 .					
	NAME		rthwest Ho							911	10/20	77 _L	AST I	API DA	ITE_		
	, ADDR								NAME		1-2	UI_	D				
	:	- 25	50 North 1		-			BILL	ADDR								
	ST ZIP	<u>50</u>	attle, WA 9	181 <u>33</u>	•			CITY,	ST Zip								
	TY/Par	nish <u>Kin</u>	9					COUN	TY/Parish								
TEL#	200	3-368-212	<u>25</u>	FAX	·			TEL#				FAX	•				
CONT	ACT	<u>Juan j</u>	scalante	!				CONT	ACT	-			•				
E-MAI	L	juan.e	scalante@	Donwh	sea.ora			E-MAI	-								
FOUND	MENTA		BPECIFICA					344-M	-		•						
LGOIF	ANCIA IV	Open-T															
NEW	/ Qty	Size	Station		tor Type	1	repactor Unit	L	Ing Container					requenç nd Rout			
Loc.	⊣ ""		areason	-cary	Self Contained	Size	Ownership	Size	Ownerskip	On-Call	M	T	W	1	F	8	8
F	1	 				 	WM D	<u>-</u>	WN	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	ļ		ļ		
1-	+	 -			X .	30	CUSTOMER WM		CUSTOMER	i		×	<u> </u>		<u></u>		
<u> </u>							CUSTOMER []		CUST ONER			1			1		
<u> </u>	 	 				<u> </u>	CUSTOMER C		CUST OMER								
ļ	<u> </u>						CUSTOMER C		CUST OMER					 	 		
Enter	Map Co	de/ Driver No	tes/Cross Rose	is/Conte	iner Descriptio	n Here	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		1 cost owerd?	L		! _	·	٠	<u>L</u>	i	
<u> </u>																	1
		Open-To	P C	ompact	or Type	Co	mpactor Unit	Réceivi	ing Contriner			Ser	vice Fr	equency			
OLD	₫Ą	Size	Station	асу	Self Contained	Stze	Ownership	5kre	Ownership	On-Call	M	Sche	dule ar	nd Route	F	8	8
Loc.	 					ļ								 	<u> </u>		
<u> </u>	11				x	30	CUSTOMER		CUSTOMER			×		1			
		l					WW [WM D					 	ļ		
- 1	-						CHRYMNED			1 1				1	I .		
	1	ł					CUSTOMER		CUSTOMER D				•	 -	<u> </u>		
	1	ļ	_				CUSTOMER ()		CUSTOMER CO WM CO CUSTOMER CO WM CO				·				
Conta	iner put	Upush out	required?		Yes/No)	A fuel sur	CUSTOMER CONSTONER CONSTO	onmental e	CUSTOMER D WM D CUSTOMER D WM D CUSTOMER D	harpe, c	dculate			Net 0	hang	•	
Contai Custo exces	iner beh mer's W d an av	nind gate or faste Nater erage welg	enclosure? lais does not ht of	No (be/yard pi	or a percer formation or website ores, if apparents applicable app	CUSTOMER C CUSTOMER C CUSTOMER C charge and envir stage of the Charg about the Fuel i at www.wm.com pilcable, will also to your account ous month to mon market condition the current fee an	pe(a), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recyclish based on the character of market of the character of the char	CUSTOMER CONTROL OF THE CUSTOMER CUSTOM	your invoice to be found to attend to the the the the the the the the thing agreement this agreement this agreement the the the the the the the the the th	olce. of on ocal MR) at ement			\$	#hang	-	
Custor exces	iner beh mer's W d an av mer w ner ge	ind gate or leste Mater erage welg ill receiv enerated duced by	enclosure? lais does not int of e a rebate Old Corri	No (be/yard property in the proper	of the colored to the	CUSTOMER COUNTY CUSTOMER COUNTY WAS COUNTY WAS COUNTY Mage of the Charge about the Fuel I as www.wm.com picable, will also to your account ons month to moon market county ons	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER CI CUSTON	your involute and L set fee (R le materi this agre spactor irterly to be ac	MR) al ement - Con pasis.	tents if rec	yclin emov	t be ing conved.	nclus		all
Custon custon rates a	iner beh mer's W d an av mer w ner ge are rec	ind gate or leste Mater erage welg ill receiv enerated duced by	enclosure? lais does not int of e a rebate Old Corri	No (be/yard property in the proper	of the colored to the	CUSTOMER CONTINUER CONTINU	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER D WIND D CUSTONER D	your invo n be foun ate and L not fee (R le materi this agre ipactor rterly be n be ac	MR) al ement	tents if rec	yclin emov	t be ing conved.	nclus nmod		all
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. Num	mer beh mer's W d an av mer w ner ge are rec ER DEF	ind gate or leste Mater erage welg ill receiv enerated duced by	enclosure? lais does not int of e a rebate Old Corri	No (be/yard property in the proper	of the colored to the	CUSTOMER CONTINUER CONTINU	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER D WIND D CUSTONER D	your invonted to the found to t	MR) al ement - Con pasis.	tents if rec	yclin emov	t be ing conved.	nclus nmod		all
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. Num	mer beh mer's W d an av mer ge are rec er der ler der	which gate on /aste Mater erage welg ill receivenerated duced by Postr	enclosure? lais does not hit of e a rebate Old Corre v 25% or r	e of \$	ibe/yard in but	s a percer formation ir website xxes, if app applicable apy very frommodity presents the col ard (OC)	CUSTOMER CONTINUER CONTINU	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER D WIND CUSTONER D C	your invo n be foun ate and L eat fee (R te materi this agre apactor rterly k n be ac E sage Fee	MR) al ement - Con pasis.	tents if rec	yclin emov	t be ing conved.	nclus nmod		all
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. NUM	mer behmer's Widen avoid an avoid avoid an avoid an avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an	which gate on /aste Mater erage welg ill receivenerated duced by Postr	enclosure? lais does not hit of e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r	e of \$ ugate	ibe/yard in be in	s a percer of pe	CUSTOMER CONTINUER CONTINU	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER D WIND CUSTONER D C	your invoice to the found to the send Leaf fee (R to the send L to the send	oceal MR) al ement - Con pasis. fjusted SCHED	tents if rec d or n	yclin emov	t be ing conved. ARGE \$ 00. \$ 95	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	ail
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. NUM	mer behmer's Widen avoid an avoid avoid an avoid an avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an avoid avoid avoid avoid an	which gate on /aste Mater erage welg ill receivenerated duced by Postr	enclosure? lais does not hit of e a rebate Old Corre v 25% or r	e of \$ ugate	ibe/yard in but	s a percer of pe	CUSTOMER CONTINUER CONTINU	pe(e), will be invironment under bill be added to the Recycoth based of a market of Single S	CUSTONER D COST recovery c so included on y midal Charge can ting inquiry. Sit to the Charges. Le Material Offis on the recyclab arge printed on conditions. Stream Com Daid on Qua B rebate car Conteiner us Hausting Per Billingum To	your leven have and L. See fee (R. See fee (R. See fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee fee	oceal MR) al ement - Con pasis. fjusted SCHED	tents if rec d or n	yclin emov	t be ing conved. ARGE \$ 00. \$ 95 \$ 40 0 to	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	i all
Custon custom rates a	mer's Wid an avoid avoid an avoid an avoid avoid an avoid an avoid an avoid an avoid an avoid an avoid	which gate on value was a war of the control of the	e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r	e of \$ ugate nore	ibe/yard in in it is it	s percet of perc	CUSTOMER CONTROLL OF THE CONTROLL OF THE CUSTOMER CONTROLL OF CHARGE OF THE CHARGE OF	ete), will be added to be adde	CUSTONER CI CUSTON	your leven he pound to be found to be found the set fee (Re le materithis agree pactor riterly ken be accepted to a constant of the set found to be accepted to accepted to be accepted to accepted to be accepted to accepted to be accepted to accepted to be accepted to be accepted to be accepted to be accep	oceal MR) al ement - Con pasis. fjusted SCHED	tents if rec d or n	yclin emov	t be ing conved. ARGE \$ 00. \$ 95. \$ 40. 0 to \$ na.	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	i all
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. NUM P.O. NUM RECEPT TAXABLE	THEY WEEDER	who gate or desta Mater erage welg welg welg welg welg welg welg we	e a rebate Old Corr 25% or r No (Yes/N	No (t) I	ibe/yard by in	s a percer of pe	CUSTOMER COUNTY OF THIS REPORT OF THE CHARGE AND CHARGE	peta), will be invitronme under bitt be added to the Respuctith based c. The che d market of Single S will be peent, this	CUSTONER D COST recovery c so included on y midal Charge can ting inquiry. Sit to the Charges. Le Material Offis on the recyclab arge printed on conditions. Stream Com Daid on Qua B rebate car Conteiner us Hausting Per Billingum To	your leven not not found the and Load and fee (Re materithis agree) pactor recrity to be accepted to the acc	oceal MR) al ement - Con pasis. fjusted SCHED	tents if rec d or n	yclin emov	\$ be in g conved. ARGE \$ 00. \$ 95 \$ 40 0 to \$ na \$ na	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	i all turn
Custon custon rates a custom P.O. NUM P.O. NUM RECEPT TAXABLE	THEY WEEDER	and gate on value of the control of	enclosure? lais does not hit of e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ) COND PAGE A	e of \$ ugate Thore	BBLL TO DISPOSA BERT ON BERTANDS TO THE SHE HAS	a percer formation if website in applicable	CUSTOMER CONTROLL OF THE CONTROLL OF THE CUSTOMER CONTROLL OF CHARGE OF THE CHARGE OF	peta), will be invitronme under bitt be added to the Respuctith based c. The che d market of Single S will be peent, this	CUSTONER CI CUSTON	your leven not not pound to and to and to the and the area (Research of the area (Resear	oceal MR) al ement - Con pasis. fjusted SCHED	tents if rec d or n	yclin emov	\$ the ing conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$na \$ na	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	i all turn
Custon custon rates a Custon rate rate rate rates a Custon rate rate rate rates a Custon rate rate rate rate rate rate rate rate	THEY WEELER DERSIGN TERMINER THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THE THEY	and gate on value of the control of	enclosure? lais does not hit of e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ) COND PAGE A	e of \$ ugate Thore	ibe/yard by in	a percer formation if website in applicable	CUSTOMER COUNTY OF THIS REPORT OF THE CHARGE AND CHARGE	peta), will be invitronme under bitt be added to the Respuctith based c. The che d market of Single S will be penent, this	CUSTONER CONTINUED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	your leven in be found to and the and	olce. of on of on ocal MR) al sement - Con pasis. ljusted	tents if rec	yclin emov	\$ t be ii g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ 95	nclus nmod s* 00	ive of	all
Custon custon rates a custom rates a	THEY WEELER DERSIGN TERMINER THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THE THEY WEELER DERSIGN THE THE THEY	and gate on value of the control of	e a rebate old Corr 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N A. SIGNING THE HAS READ) COND PAGE A ERMIS: DUI	No (1): 1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	BRLL TO DISPOSA DEFENTION BE THE STANDS TO THE SHE HAS	as percer of ormation in website constitution in websi	CUSTOMER COUNTY TO SIGN ON	peta), will be invitronme under bitt be added to the Respuctith based c. The che d market of Single S will be penent, this	CUSTONER D WM D CUSTONER D VWM D CUSTONER D CUSTONER D CUSTONER D COST recovery c co Included on a Intelligency car Ing Inquiry. Container Us Hausing Per I Disposal Per Total per Los Defivery Cha Inactivity Fee charged / mo	your leven in be found to and the and	olce. did on ocal of on ocal of on ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal	tents if recider or no under the control of the con	yclin emov	\$ t be ii g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ 95	nclus nmod 8° 000	ive of	tum
Custon custon rates a Custon rates a Custom rates acknown this age behalf custom custom receipt the custom rates acknown the custom receipt the cu	THE THE I	which gate on visit makes welg welg welg welg welg welg welg will receive merated duced by POSIT RED? RED? RED? TON THE SECUSTOMER. -1	e a rebate Old Corr 1 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ) ERMIS: DUI	No (i I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	BRLL TO DISPOSA DISPOSA HOSPITAL HOSPITAL HOSPITAL	as percer of per	CUSTOMER CONDITIONS CONDITY TO SIGN ON	peta), will be invitronme under bitt be added to the Respuctith based c. The che d market of Single S will be penent, this	CUSTONER CONTINUED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	your leven in be found to and the and	olce. did on ocal of on ocal of on ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal ocal	tents if recider or no under the control of the con	yclin emov	\$ t be ii g con wed. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ \$95 # of	nclus nmod	ive of ity re	heut
Custon Custon rates & Custom P.O. Num JOB NUM THE UNIT ACKNOW THIS AGE BEHALF	THE THE I	and gate on value of the control of	e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ COND PAGE A ERMIS: DUI North	e of \$ ugate more His Agrandum NO THE AGRANDUM NO THE UPO	BBLL TO DISPOSA BECEIPT HOSPITAL HOSPITAL	a percer of perc	CUSTOMER CONDITIONS CORITY TO SIGN ON	pea, will be invisional and a second and a second	CUSTONER D WM D CUSTONER D VWM D CUSTONER D CUSTONER D CUSTONER D COST recovery c co Included on a Intelligency car Ing Inquiry. Container Us Hausing Per I Disposal Per Total per Los Defivery Cha Inactivity Fee charged / mo	pour invenier in be found to and the and the and the and the area in the agreement of the a	olice. of on of on ocal MRP) al amenda amenda con pasis. Per Lo. Per Lo. Dut Cha	tents if recider or no under the control of the con	yclin emov	\$ t be ii g con wed. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ \$95 # of	nclus nmod S" 00 REBA hauts / In	ity re	heut
Custon custon rates a custom p.o. Num p	THEY WE THE IT T	who gate or determined the control of the control o	e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r No (Yes/N NO (Ye	e of \$ ugate more to)	BRLL TO DISPOSA THE SHE HAS DIN RECEIPT HOSPITAL	a percer of perc	CUSTOMER COUNTY TO SIGN ON NO.	pea, will be invisional and a second and a second	CUSTONER CI CUSTON	pour invenience in be found to and the and the and this agree in pactor in territy in the accordance i	of on ocal MRP) al al amenda - Con ocasis. ijusted Per Lo. Dut Cha	tents if recidents of the control of	yclin emov	\$ t be it g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$na \$ na \$ na \$ 95 # oo \$ \$75 /	nclusinmod	ive of ity re	heut
Custon custon rates a custom rates a custom rates a custom rates a custom rates aconormal rates aconormal rates aconormal rates aconormal rates aconormal rates a custom ra	THEY WERE THE COLUMN OF THE CO	who gate or determined the control of the control o	e a rebate Old Corre 25% or r No (Yes/N NO (Ye	e of \$ ugate more to)	BBLL TO DISPOSA BECEIPT HOSPITAL HOSPITAL	a percer of perc	CUSTOMER CONDITIONS CORITY TO SIGN ON	pea, will be invisional and a second and a second	CUSTONER CI WIN CI CUSTONER CONTRIBUTION CI CUSTONER C	pour invenier in be found to and the and the and this agree in pactor in the action in	of charge	tents if recipion of the control of	yclin emov	\$ t be it g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$na \$ na \$ na \$ \$95 \$ 75/	nclusinmod	ity re	heut
CUSTOM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM RECEIPT TAXABLE THE UNICACIONOV THIS AGE BEHALF CUSTOMIN AUTHORI TITLE VAME (PF	THEY WE THE COLUMN OF THE COLU	who gate on value of the control of	e a rebate old Com of 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ) RERMIS: DUI North BANC BRUCE	e of \$\$ e of \$\$ ugate thore those th	BRLL TO DISPOSA HOSpital- Hospital- CELLUSO	applicable	CUSTOMER CONDITIONS CORITY TO SIGN ON	pea, will be invisional and a second and a second	CUSTONER CI CUSTON	pour invenier in be found to and the and the and this agree in pactor in the action in	of charge	tents if recipion of the control of	yclin emov	\$ t be ii g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$ na \$ na \$ na \$ 95 # of \$ \$ 250 \$ \$ 75 / \$ \$	nclusinmod	ity re	heut
CUSTOM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM P.O. NUM RECEIPT TAXABLE THE UNICACIONOV THIS AGE BEHALF CUSTOMIN AUTHORI TITLE VAME (PF	THEY WE THE COLUMN OF THE COLU	who gate or determined the control of the control o	e a rebate old Com of 25% or r No (Yes/N No (Yes/N AL SIGNING THE HAS READ) RERMIS: DUI North BANC BRUCE	e of \$\$ e of \$\$ ugate thore those th	BRLL TO DISPOSA THE SHE HAS DIN RECEIPT HOSPITAL	applicable	CUSTOMER CONDITIONS CORITY TO SIGN ON	pea, will be invisional and a second and a second	CUSTONER CI WIN CI CUSTONER CI COSTONER CI CUSTONER CI COSTONER CI CUSTONER CI	pour invenier in be found to and the and the and this agree in pactor in the action in	of charge	tents if recipion of the control of	yclin emov	\$ t be it g conved. ARGE \$00. \$95 \$40 0 to \$na \$ na \$ na \$ \$95 \$ 75/	nclusinmod	ity re	heut



SERVICE AGREEMENT NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES

Roll-Off Service Agreement Terms And Conditions

Wol1

- 1. SERVICES RENDERED; WASTE MATERIALS. Customer grants to Company the exclusive right, and Company shall furnish equipment and services, to collect and dispose of and/or recycle all of Customer's Waste Materials. Customer recycle all of Customer's Waste Materials. Customer recycle all warrants that the metrials to be collected under this Agreement shell be only "Waste Materials" as defined herein. For purposes of this Agreement, "Waste Materials" means all non-hazardous selid-waste and Recyclable Materials generated by Customer or at Customer's Service Address. -Waste Materials generated by such as industrial process wastes, estresios containing material, petrol contaminated solle, treated/de-characterized wastes, and demolifier de contaminated softs, treated/do-characterized wastes, and demelition debits, but—
 Customer shell complete a Waste Profile for such Opedial Weste which has been expressed by Company in writing; Rocyclatibe Materials hall include any type of material that can be recycled or recovered whether seperated or not separated from other Waste Materials prior to collection. Waste Materials specifically excludes, and Customer agrees not to deposit or permit the deposit for collection of, any waste fires, calcinactive, volatile, corrosive, flammable, explosive, biomadical, infectious, incharactorized medical or hazardous waste, toxic substance or material, as defined by, charactorized or listed under applicable federal, state, or local laws or regulations, or Special Waste not approved in writing by Company (collectively, "Excluded Materials). Title to and liability for Excluded Material shell remain with Customer at all times. Title to Waste Materials provided by Customer to Company is transferred to Company upon Company's receipt or collection unless otherwise provided in this Agreement to thit well. The learn (Term) of this Agreement is hithwell. The learn (Term) of this Agreement is hithwell. The form from the
- 2. TERM. The term (Term) of this Agreement is thirty-six per months from the Effective Date set forth above (Initial Term), yel-tradati minmatically assess the months from the Effective Date set forth above (Initial Term), yel-tradati minmatically assess themselves for additional terms of thirty-six (60) minitials sectificate intermedial passess with the period of the other party written notice (See Seeden 10(e)) or refrimention at least sharely (90) days, but not more than one hundred eighty (180) days, prior to the termination of the than axisting term. EITHEL COMPANY OF CASTOMES.

 3. SERVICES GUARANTY; CUSTOMER TERMINATION. If the Company fails to perform the services described within five business days of its proceits of a written.
- perform the services described within five business days of its receipt of a written demand from Customer (See Section 10(e)), Customer may terminate this Agreement demand from Customer (See Section 10(e)), Customer may terminate this Agreement with the payment of all montes due through the termination data. If Company Increases the Charges payable by Customer hereunder for reasons other than as set forth in Section 4 below, Customer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by written notice to the Company no later than thirty (30) days after Company notifies Customer of such increase in Charges in writing. If Customer so notifies Company of its termination of this Agreement, such termination shall be of no force and effect if Company withdraws or removes such increase within fifteen (15) days after Customer provides timely notification of termination. Absent such termination, the increased Charges shall be binding and enforceable against Customer under this Agreement for the remaining Term. the remaining Term.
- the remaining Term.

 4. CHARGES; PAYMENTS; ADJUSTMENTS. Upon receipt of an invoice, Customer shell pay for the services and/or equipment (including repair end maintenance) furnished by Company in accordance with the Charges on the first pege, as it may be adjusted over the term of firls Agreement as noted herein (the "Charges"). Company reserves the right to increase the Charges payable by Customer during the Term: (a) for any changes or modifications to, or differences between, the actual equipment and services provided by Company to Customer and the agreed upon Equipment/Service specifications on the first page, (b) any change in the composition of the Waste Materials or if the average weight per yard of Customer's Waste Materials exceeds the amount specified on the first page; (c) for any increase in or other modification to its fuel or environmental cost recovery charges; (d) to cover any increases in disposal and/or that party transportation costs; (e) to cover increased costs due to uncontrollable chromatences, including, without limitation, changes in local, atate or redural laws or regulations, imposition of taxes, fees or surcharges or acts of God such as floods, fires, hurricanes and natural disasters; and (f) no more often than annually from the Effective Date (or if specified on the first page, Customer's Last API Date) for increases in the Consumer Price Index plus four persont of the thon current Changes.

 Any increase in Charges enumerated in clauses (a) through (e) shove may include an amount for Company's operating or gross profit margin. Company also reserves the Any increase in Charges enumerated in dauses (a) through (e) above may include an amount for Company's operating or gross profit margin. Company also reserves the right to charge Customer additional fees if the following additional services are provided to Customer; Administrative Fee, Enclosure Charge, Services on High Demand Days, Pull/Push Out Services, Container Relocation Fee, or Seasonal Restart Fee. In the event Company adjusts the Charges as provided in this Section 4, Customer and Company agree that this Agreement as so adjusted will continue in full force and effect for the remeining Term.

Any Customer invoice belence not paid within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice is subject to a late fee, and any Customer check returned for insufficient funds is subject to a NSF fee, both to the maximum extent alrowed by applicable law. In the event that payment is not made when due, Company retains the right to suspend service until the past due balance is paid in full. In the event that the service is suspended in excess of iffeen (15) days, Company may terminate this Agreement for such default and recover

5. CHANGES. Changes in the frequency of collection service, achedule, number, capacity and/or type of equipment, may be agreed to orally, in writing, by payment of the invoice or by the actions and practices of the parties. If Customer changes its Service Address during the Term, this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable with respect to services rendered at Customer's new service location if such location is Within Company's service area

- B. EQUIPMENT, ACCESS. All equipment furnished by Company shall remain the property of Company, however, Customer shall have care, custody and control of the equipment and shall bear responsibility and flability for all loss or damage to the are equipment and shall been responsionly and lability for all loss or damage to the equipment and for its contents while at Customer's location. Customer shall not overfload, move or elier the equipment and shall use the equipment only for its intended purpose. At the termination of this Agreement, Customer shall return the equipment to Company in the condition in which it was provided, normal weer and tear excepted. Customer shall provide unobstructed access to the equipment on the achedulad collection day. Customer shall pay, if charged by Company, an additional fee for any service modifications caused by or resulting from Customer's failure to provide access. Customer weren'ts that Customer's property is sufficient to bear the weight of Company's equipment and vehicles and that Company shell not be provided access. not be responsible for any damage to the Customer's property resulting from the
- 7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the Term for any reason other than as set forth in Section 3, or in the event Company terminates this Agreement for Customer's default, Customer shall pay the following liquidated damages in addition to the Company's legal fees: (a) if the remaining initial Term under this Agreement is six or more months, Customer shall pay its most recent monthly Charges multiplied by etc. (b) if the remaining initial Term under this Agreement is is an atomorphic than the transfer of the transf the remaining initial Term under this Agreement is less than alx months, Customer shell pay its most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months temaining in the Term; (c) if the remaining Renewal Term under this Agreement is three or more months, Customer shall pay its most recent monthly Charges multiplied by three; or (d) if the remaining Renewal Term under this Agreement is less than three months, Customer shall pay its most recent monthly Charges multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Renewal Term. Customer acknowledges that the actual damage to Company in the event of familiation is Agreement in the actual damage to Company in the event of familiation is and commensurate with the particulated less to Company termities from authorities from authorities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the particulated less to Company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the company termities from a factor than the contraction of the co and commensurate with the anticipated loss to Company resulting from such termination and is an agreed upon fee and is not imposed as a penalty. Custon shall pay liquidated damages of \$100 for every Customer waste lire that is found at
 - 8. INDEMNITY. The Company agrees to indemnify, defend and seve Customer harmless from and against any and all liability which Customer may be responsible for or pay out se a result of bodily injuries (including death), properly damage, or any violation or alleged violation of law, to the extent caused by, any negligent act, negligent omission or willful misconduct of the Company or its employees, which occurs (a) during the collection or transportation of Customer's Waste Materials, or (b) as a result of the disposal of Customer's Waste Materials in a facility owned by the Company or a supplication of Waste Management. Its appropriate the company or a supplication of Waste Management. the Company or a subsidiary of Wasta Managament, Inc., provided that the Company's indemnification obligations will not apply to occurrences involving Company's Indemni Excluded Materials.

Customer agrees to Indemnify, defend and save the Company harmless from and against any and all liability which the Company may be responsible for or pay out as a result of bodily higuries (including death), property demage, or any violation or alleged violation of law to the extent caused by Customer's breach of this Agreement or by any negligent act, negligent confusion or willful misconduct of the Customer or its employees, agents or contractors in the performance of this Agreement or Customer's use, operation or possession of any equipment furnished by the Commany.

- Noither party shall be liable to the other for consequential, incidental or punitive damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement.

 8/III/ICNT MAY /F /T W / S HE S

 9. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL Customer grantif to Compeny a right of first refusal to match any offer relating to services similar to those provided hereunder which Customer receives (or intends to make) upon termination of this Agreement for any reason and Customer shall give Company prompt written notice of any such offer and a reasonable opportunity to respond to it.
- 10. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder, 10. MISCELLANEOUS. (a) Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder, neither party shell be in deleuit for its feature to perform or delay in performance caused by events or significant threats of events beyond its reasonable control, whether or not foreseeable, including, but not limited to, strikes, labor troubts, tlots, imposition of laws or governmental orders, fires, acts of wer or terrorism, acts of God, and the inability to obtain equipment, and the affected party shell be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. (b) This Agreement shall be binding on and shell inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. (c) This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all other agreements, whether written or oral, that may exist between the parties. (d) This Agreement shall be constitued in accordance with the law of the state in which the services are provided. (e) All written notification to Company required by this Agreement shall be by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. (f) Any blanks or unfilled or unmarked boxes or written notification to Company required by this Agreement shall be by Ceruned Mail, Return Receipt Requested. (f) Any blanks or unfilled or unmarked boxes or spaces on this first page shall be deemed to be inapplicable and not affect the validity of this Agreement. (g) if any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, then such provision shall be severed from and shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement; however, the parties shall armend this Agreement to give effect, to the maximum extent allowed, to the intent and meaning of the severed introductor. (h) in the sweet the Company subcreased this entered in the intents. severed provision. (h) in the event the Company successfully enforces its rights against Customer herounder, the Customer shall be required to pay the Company's attorneys' fees and court costs.

Perm RO LSA PNW version;02/2008



CUSTOMER SERVICE AGREEMENT
LIBRARY 2286 ** HEALTHCARE
2947 - WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington * 8111 1st Ave South * SEATTLE WA 98168

		UNTIL: J	anuary 1, 201	2	EFFECTIVE	DAT	E:			ary 1				_
C	ONTRACT NU		leff North		REASON CODE: NBO New Business Permanent								_	
	SALES PE	RSON:	Jeff Norton		TERM IN M	HTMC	ts		<u> </u>					_
Cu	ustomer:		west Hospita		Billing Name	:								
,	¥ <u>→</u>	lso-See Attac	hment A for	offsite lee	_			Att	n: 8	Shav	vn R	ossi	ter	
Service /	Address:	1550 N	1115th Stre	et	Billing Addres	<u> </u>								
	Clty:	Seettle	State: WA	Zlp: 98133							State	:	Zio	
Pho	one No,;	206-368-212	Fex	:										
•	Contact:	Ju	an Escalente		_ Contact									
	Email	juan.esc	elante@nwheeg.on	9										
. (County:	King	ln City	y Limita?								in City	Limits 1	
	Quantity	Container Size	Waste Type	Rate (gal/ea)	Frequency	18	BUN	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	ī
	60	31	Red Bag	per teriff	1 Per Wk	1 2 2								1
N	20 15	30	Red Bag	per teriff	1 Per Wk	assign	` <u> </u>							l
E W	10	30	Incinerable	per tartif-\$25	1 Per Wk] 8				<u> </u>		_		E
		 	 	 		eradons	-	-		 	ļ	 -	_	w
				 		Į į	.	-		├	-		<u> </u>	ł
				-						!—	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Prefer	red Delivery	Date		Special in	structions.									
H	lours of Oper	Date:		Quantily:	Prefe	med i	First P/U							-
	Map Coordin							<u> </u>						-
	•	Votes: Hospital Pici	rup near Gero Par	vch unit in Sheda							_			-
			efore 8 AM- near	,		-								•
		All other cha	rges per WUTC T	ariff					_			<u> </u>		•
Customer D	lent	Bete	Restriction		Dollar Amount	T								
P.O. Nurr	·					-	d Rete			Flet N	lonthly	Dispo	sal R	ate
			of Increase			On	Cell			On C	all Ser	vice C	ell .	
Acct, Num	<u> </u>	'	rice Group			os	HA			OSHA	Com	plience	•	
Tex C	ode	B	III to Acct #			Re	placeme	nt Blo	Box	Repla	cemer	ni Box	Chang	e
SIC C	ode	DI	sposel Site			Repl	acoment i	Rouseble	Tub	Repla	cemer	nt Tub	Charg	je
Municipa	elity	Prom	otion Code			Min	lmum P	er Stop	,	Minim	um Pe	r Stop		
Prev. Provi	lder	Sa	les Force #		\$ 12.00	Ove	erweight	Per C	ont,	Оувги	relght i	Per Co	onteln	er
Job Num	iber	Pare	nt Number			Em	dro Fee		-	,,,,,,,,,,				
			· •			Fue	Surch	ma				11100		
						- 50	100001	# Q 0						
		Contain	Conteiner Size Ma 197 Size	odmum Weight III	nits effowed <u>Madrum W</u> ei	n bel								
		23 Gall	on Box		35 Lbs	MIN.								
		30 Gelti 31 Gelti	on Box on Reusable Tub		60 Lbs									
			on Reuseble Tub		60 Lbs									
	THIS IS AN AGRI AGREEMENT SET CUSTOMER:	EEMENT. EACH UNDERS FORTH ABOVE AND ATTI DATES ARE SUR	CONED INDIVIDUAL AC ACHED IMHICH ARE IN LIEOTTO CHANGE DE	PENDING ON ROUTE	THEASHE HAS READ AN EM) AND THAT HEASHE BERVICE IN THE PART WM HEAL THCARE	ICULA	R BERVIC	emark Emark) SIGN. ET ARE	VT DEI	LWERY	48 OF YO ANO PIC	Hile) X. UP	
Į.	SINCE F	SIGNATURE ETLGUSON	VILE PRES	NDENT !	AUTHORIZED SIG	NAT	URE		·					
Ā -	AME, TITLE (PRINT OR TYPE)	OF	Acer	NAME, TITLE (PRI	NT O	RTYPE)						
C	PATE		(Please date		DATE than one location)								
			DATE		NITTAL		-	PAGE _	1		of _	2		

. 1.REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE SERVICES. WM Healthcare Solutions, inc. (the "Company"), itself or through its subsidiaries and affiliates, will provide Cusiomer with col-lection, management, transportation, disposal, and treatment of all Regulated medical wasts (or "Regulated Medical Weste" or "Waste Medical"), and not including Nonconforming Waste as defined here, generated by Customer during the term of this agreement. For the purpose of this agreement "Regulated Medical Wester Includes but is not limited to harps, gazare, bendages, onclaimers, tabing, blood, blood, blood products, tree orientoflarmay waste, fessue, apaciment generated in the course of dispnaces and medical treatment or medical weste as defined by your Bate medical weste regulations or the CSFA Biocodome Pathogen Standard (29 CFR 1971-1030). Customerals, at the time of stander, provide to Company accurate and complete documents, inhibiting pagers or marifeste as required for the level transfer of the special or hezardous waste, and applicable federals, state or local lawer or regulations (40 CFR 172.302). The company of the means of the provide to Company security and the company of the provide to Company accurate and complete documents, "Nonconforming Waste" means; (1), any waste or other medical design which the destriction semigency (3) any waste or other constraints of the provided semigency and the company under our premineralized disposal program); (3) boxes that exceed approved Company and of other medical devices (7), pharmaceutical waste (except what is accepted by the Company in accordance with state and factoral regulations, laws earther guidelines, Customer is liable for all damages and losses resulting from any Nonconforming Waste due to packing or the contents being colected, transported, treated, or disposed by the Company. Further Weste Acceptance Protocol.

2.INSPECTION; REJECTION OF WASTE. Title to and liability for Non-conforming Weste shall remain with Customer at all times. Company shall have the right to inspect, analyze or test any waste delivered by Customer. If Customer's Waste Meterial is Nonconforming Waste, Company can, at its option, reject Nonconforming Waste and return it to Customer or require Cus-nonce to remove and dispose of the Nonconforming Waste at Customer's sole ex-pense. Customer shall indemnify, hold harmfees (in accordance with Section 5) and pay or ratinburse Company for any and 45 costs, damages end/or fines incourse as a result of or relating to Customer's lender or delivery of Nonconforming Weste or other failure to comply or conform to his Agreement, including costs of inspection; testing-end analysis.

3. COMPANY WARRANTIES. Company hereby represents and warrents that (a) Company will manage the Waste Meterial in a safe and workmantike mannar in tall compliance with all valid and applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, orders, rules and regulations; and (b) It will use disposal facilities that have been lessed permits, licenses, certificates or approvals required by valid and applicable laws, ordinances and regulations necessary to slow, the facility to eccept, treat end/or disposal of Weste Material. Except as provided herein, Company makes no other warranties and hereby discletins any other warranty, whether implied or statutory.

A.CHARGES AND PAYMENTS. Customer shall pay the rates set forth in Waste Management's tartiff on file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (current copy stached), rates may be adjusted in accordance with WAC 480-70-239.

5.UNCONTROLLABLE CIRCUMSTANCES, Except for the obligation to make payments hereunder, neither party shall be in default for its failure to perform or delay in performance caused by events beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to, strikes, riots, imposition of laws or gov-remmental orders, fires, scts of God, and inebitity to obtain equipment, permit changes and regulations, restrictions (including land use) therein, and the effected party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events.

8.ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement represents the entire under-standing and agreement between the parties relating to the management of Waste Material Unless otherwise provided herein, any modifications to this Agreement must be in accordance with applicable Washington Administrative Code and Accepted by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

7.TERM and TERMINATION. This agreement will be renswed every 36 months or earlier if requested by generator from data written below and Company or Generator may terminate this Agreement in accordance with applicable Washington Administrative Code

ΣA	GREED & ACCEPTED on	, 2011 ("Effective Date")
VM Healthcare Solutions of Washington	CUSTO	MER
Signed:	Signed	Brya Fuzum
Title:	Title	VILEPRESIDENT: CHIEF FAVANGAL OFFICER
	• •	PAGE 2 OF 2

EXHIBIT C

From:

Jeremy Wyatt [Jeremy_Wyatt@Valleymed.org]

Sent:

Friday, May 11, 2012 3:57 PM

. o:

Norton, Jeffrey

Subject:

RE: Costs follow up

Let me look at what we have and who it is with.

Jeremy C. Wyatt, Cert. A.T. Supervisor Perioperative Services 425-228-3440 ext. 6399 / 4457 206-715-5108 Cell 206-969-1656 Pager 425-656-5390 Fax

From: Norton, Jeffrey [mailto:jnorton1@wm.com]

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 3:51 PM

To: Jeremy Wyatt

Subject: RE: Costs follow up

Our tariff pricing which is anywhere from .25-.36 per gallon for most hospitals.....If you can tell me how many medical waste containers you get picked up at each pickup, I can tell you how much it would be.

Sincerely,

Jeff Norton

Waste Management Healthcare Solutions Account Development Manager Pacific Northwest-WA/OR/ID/AK cell: 360.913,4877 fax: 877 900 1814

From: Jeremy Wyatt [mailto:Jeremy Wyatt@Valleymed.org]

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 3:00 PM

To: Norton, Jeffrey

Subject: RE: Costs follow up

Can you expand on what our medical waste would be?

Jeremy C. Wyatt, Cert. A.T. Supervisor Perioperative Services 425-228-3440 ext. 6399 / 4457 206-715-5108 Cell .06-969-1656 Pager 425-656-5390 Fax From: Norton, Jeffrey [mailto:jnorton1@wm.com]

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 2:42 PM

To: Jeremy Wyatt **Subject:** Costs follow up

Hello Jeremy...

Jesse is on vacation....I tracked down some of your costs....I don't have the disposal rate for the trash other than the haul fee of \$190.79

Your recycle is \$155 haul fee and \$70/ton processing.

I think I can get your fees down for recycling.....Let me see what I can do.

If we can also service you for medical waste (not your sharps service...the remainder of your medical waste) we can reduce your recycling to \$120 haul fee and \$15/ton processing. This is similar to what we did for Northwest Hospital.

Sincerely,

Jeff Norton
Waste Management Healthcare Solutions
ccount Development Manager
Northwest Region: WA/OR/ID/Northern CA/NV/AK
cell: 360.913.4877 fax: 877 900 1814



Providing our customers with economic and environmental sustainability

Privilege or confidential information may be contained in this message. This information is meant only for the use of the intended recipients. If you are not the intended recipient, or if the message has been addressed to you in error, do not read, disclose, reproduce, distribute, disseminate or otherwise use this transmission. Instead, please notify the sender by reply email, and then destroy all copies of the message and any attachments

Waste Management recycles enough paper every year to save 41 million trees. Please recycle any printed emails.

DISCLAIMER:

This message is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) and may contain information that is privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are otified that the dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this message in

EXHIBIT D



CUSTOMER SERVICE AGREEMENT LIBRARY 2285 THEALTHCARE SOUDIOUS of Washington * 8111 fat Ave South *:

. 2	ONTRACT NUR	ARER-				DATE:		
•	SALES PER		Jeff Norton		TERM IN M	CODE:	36	`
c	ustomer:	Pea	ice Health	7			Attached	List
							***************************************	········
Service	Address:	See S	Service List		Billing Address	8		
			State	ZIp:	City	*		Zlp:
Ph	one No.;	and the second			Phone No.			Fax
	Contact:		Ray Moore	 		A		·
		Tutooxee	, .,, .,.,		Email		 	
						* 	لبسيب	in City Limits?_
:	Quantity	Container Size	Waste Type	Rate (gel/ea)	Frequency	SUN MON TU	E WED THUR	FRI SAT
:			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			<u> </u>	++-1	
N E		31 5	Sharp's Recycling	9.00			1-1-1	-1-1
W	See Attached		Sharp's Recycling			Operations to	1 1 1	
						Seria Seria		
				L×			1	
					structions			
Prefe	rred Delivery (Date:		Quantity:	Pref	eried First P/U		<u></u>
,	lours of Opera	tion:						
	Map Coordin		·-··	·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		
	Committee 35.	All and the second second second second						
	Special N	okas. <u>Haster Agreer</u>	ment for Sharps R	recycling Program	n for facilities listed	on Attachment A		
	Special No	olas. <u>Masler Agreer</u>	ment for Sharps h	recycling Program	n for facilities listed	on Attachment A		
	Special N	okas, <u>Master Agreer</u>	ment for Sharps h	ecycling Program		on Attachment A		
Customer (Restriction	RECORD FOOTS	n for facilities listed Dollar Amount		Fat Morehou	Dieropal Pate
Customer (P.O. Nur	hept	Rate	Restriction	RECYCHILD FROM A		Flat Refe		Disposal Rate
P.O. Nu	hept.	Rate o	Restriction of Increase	ecycling Foura		Flat Rate On Call	On Call Servi	ce Call
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur	Aept.	Rate) Date o	Restriction of Increase rice Group	ecycling Frogra		Flat Rate On Cat	On Call Servi OSHA Comp	ce Call
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax (nber	Rate / Date o	Restriction of increase rice Group	ecyong Progra	Doller Amount	Flat Rafe On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement	ce Call fignce Box Charge
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C	hept hiber hiber hoods	Rate i Date o Pri	Restriction of Increase nice Group ii to Acct # sposal Site	ecymig Piopa	Dollar Amount	Flat Rate On Cat On Cat OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reveable Tub	On Call Servi OSHA Comp	ce Call fignce Box Charge
P.O. Nur Acet. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip	hept. Inber Inber Incode	Rate / Date of Promoc	Restriction of increase rice Group it to Acct# aposal Site ofton Code	ecyonig Propie	Doller Amount \$ 40.00 \$ 20.00	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reusable Tub	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement	de Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Rate / Date of Promoc	Restriction of Increase nice Group ii to Acct # sposal Site	ecyonig Picque	Dollar Amount	Flat Rate On Cat On Cat OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reveable Tub	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement	ice Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop
P.O. Nur Acet. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip	hept. Inber	Rate / Date of Pa Bill Dia Promis	Restriction of increase rice Group it to Acct# aposal Site ofton Code	ecyong Propa	Doller Amount \$ 40.00 \$ 20.00	Flat Rafe On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revisable Tub Minimum Per Stop	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Rate / Date of Pa Bill Dia Promis	Restriction of increase nice Group it to Acct # sposal Site otton Code es Force #	ecyonig Propie	Doller Amount \$ 40.00 \$ 20.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revisite Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cons.	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Rate Date of Pi Bill Distance Promote State Paren	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct# aposal Site ofton Code ea Force#		Dollar Amount \$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rafe On Cell OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revatile Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Erivtro Fee	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Rate Date of Promise Promise Parer Contains	Restriction of increase rice Group if to Acct # sposal Site ofton Code ea Force # nt Number		S 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reviable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Rate / Date of Pi Bil Dia Promic Safe Parer Co Centerine 20 Gaffer	Restriction of increase nice Group if to Acct # sposal Site ofton Code es Force # nt Number		\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reviable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Parer Contains 20 Gallon 30 Gallon 31 Gallon	Restriction of increase ince Group if to Acct# sposal Site offon Code ea Force # nt Number container Size Man if Size n Box n Restrable Tub		S 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reviable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct. Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov	hept. Inber	Parer Contains 20 Gallon 30 Gallon 31 Gallon	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site otton Code ea Force # int Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Box		\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reviable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	fice Call filance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop er Container
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov. Job Nun	hept hober h	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	anum Weight No	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revastre Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	ce Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop ef Container Yfeg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Prov. Job Nun	hept hober h	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	anum Weight No	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00	Flat Rate On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revastre Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P	ce Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop ef Container Yfeg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nun	hept hober h	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	anum Weight No	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 its blowed Maximum Wei 40 Lbs 50 Lbe 60 Lbs 60 Lbs 60 Lbs 7 HEISTE IMS READ AND AND THE SHE HANS AND THE SHE HAND AND THE SHE HANS AND THE SHE HANS AND THE SHE HAND AND	Flat Rafe On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reusable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P Wann com	ce Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop ef Container Yfeg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nun	Index	Parer Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 45 Gallor ARE Subject ARE Subject	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	anum Weight No	S 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 Assistational Web 40 Lbs 50 Lbs 60 Lbs 60 Lbs 70 Lbs	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revatile Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge out	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P Wann com	ce Call fiance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop ef Container Yfeg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nun	Index	Parer Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 45 Gallor ARE Suiges KONATURE	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	anum Weight No	S 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 Assistational Web 40 Lbs 50 Lbs 60 Lbs 60 Lbs 70 Lbs	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reusable Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee Fuel Surcharge obt	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P WMW Yam com	Ce Call flance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop et Container Vieg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nun	Index	Parer Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 45 Gallor ARE Suiges KONATURE	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	SWOOM SOURCE THAT REPORTED HEREING ON ROUTE SI	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 ANSWERING WAS BEEN HAS B	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revalue Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Eriviro Fee Fuel Surcharge and Outpoerstance the tesso The authority to son au out before authority to son authority to so authority to so authority to son authority to so a	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P Wann com	Ce Call flance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop et Container Vieg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nun	Index	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor ARE SULVE KGNATURE CONTACT	Restriction of increase rice Group il to Acct # sposal Site often Code ea Force # rit Number container Size Max if Size in Box in Reusable Tub in Reusable Tub	SWOOM SOURCE THAT REPORTED HEREING ON ROUTE SI	S 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 Assistational Web 40 Lbs 50 Lbs 60 Lbs 60 Lbs 70 Lbs	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Reviable Tid Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Enviro Fee: Fuel Surcharge oth Othorstandon the Texas, The AUTHORSTY TO SON AU ON SERVICEMENT TO SON AU ON	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P WMW Yam com	Ce Call flance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop et Container Vieg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nur	Index	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor ARE SULVE KGNATURE CONTACT	Restriction of increase ince Group B to Acct # sposal Site ofton Code es Force # int Number container Size Man it Size in Box in	arrium Weight in	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 AS BROWNED WEST OF THE SHE HAS READ AN AND DATH HERSHE HAS READ AN AND DATE OF THE PARTICULAR PAR	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revalue Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Eriviro Fee Fuel Surcharge and Outpoerstance the tesso The authority to son au out before authority to son authority to so authority to so authority to son authority to so a	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P WMW Yam com	Ce Call flance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop et Container Vieg
P.O. Nur Acct, Nur Tax C SIO C Municip Prev. Pro Job Nur	THAS IS AN ACRE MOREBURIT SET FOR GUILS FORMER AUTHORICED S VAME, TITLE IP	Parer CC Contains 20 Gallor 30 Gallor 31 Gallor 43 Gallor ARE SULVE KGNATURE CONTACT	Restriction of increase ince Group B to Acct # sposal Site ofton Code es Force # int Number container Size Man it Size in Box in	arrium Weight in	\$ 40.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 12.00 ANSWERING WAS BEEN HAS B	Flat Rafe On Call On Call OSHA Replacement Bio Box Replacement Revalue Tub Minimum Per Stop Overweight Per Cont. Eriviro Fee Fuel Surcharge and Outpoerstance the tesso The authority to son au out before authority to son authority to so authority to so authority to son authority to so a	On Call Servi OSHA Comp Replacement Replacement Minimum Per Overweight P WMW Yam com	Ce Call flance Box Charge Tub Charge Stop et Container Vieg

1. REQUILATED MEDICAL WASTE BERVICES. WAI Hastrices Soutions, inc. (the "Company"), their or through its subsidiaries and officiality, will provide Customet with connection precisions, disposed, and treatment of all Regulated medical vesits (or "Regulated Medical Waste" or "Waste Married"), and not including Norworkstrong Waste as defined here. (percented by Customer during the learn of this agreement. For the purpose of this agreement "Regulated Medical Waste" includes but in the instead to better guestees participated to the base of the country, produced by the following produces and the country of the Company o

Z.MS/ECTION, REJECTION OF WASTE. Tells to and stability for Normanitarning Waste shall termain with Customer at all times. Company shall have the right to inspect, analyze or test any waste dishward by Customer. If Customer is Waste Usterial is Norconforming Waste. Company can, at as option, eyect Norconforming Waste and return it to Customer or require Customer is some and dispose of the Norconforming Waste at Customer's sole expresse. Customer statis informaty, note names in accondance with Section 6) and pay or removine Company for any and all costs, demapes small rises included as a result of or relating to Customer's lender or televery of Norconforming Waste or other issues to comply or conform to this Agree ment, uncluding

S.CCIAPANY WARRANTIES. Converse hereby represents and mar mass that yet Company will interrupe the treated and expenses in a select and worman size and converses on the selection and approache selection state and converses on the selection of selections and expenses of approves required by valid and expenses of selections and regulations necessary to select the selection of approves the selection of the selecti

ACHARGES AND PAYMENTS, Customer shall pay the rates set forthir Weste Management's tanif on the won the Washington Littles and Transportation Commission (correct cody attached); rates may be adjusted in accordance with WAC 450-70-236.

SUSCONTROLLABILE CIRCUMISTANCES, Except for the obligation to make payments herounder, neether party shall be so destruit for as feature to perform or delay in performance caused by wheth beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to, styles, note, imposition of leave or gion returnents orders, from, acts of God, and inabify to obtain equipments, performance and equipment, performance and experience of such everyone of such everyone.

A SATIRE AGREEMENT. The Agreement recreaseds the entire under standing and agreement between the parties relating to the management of Waste Material Unions otherwise provided neight, any modifications to this Agreement must be in accordance with applicable Wastington Administrative Code and Accepted by the Wastington Unions and Transportation Commission (entire applicable).

7. TERM and TERMINATION. This agreement will be renewed every 36 months of entire if requested by generator from date written below and Company of Generator may be renewed this Agreement in accordance with applicable Visibility on Agreement in accordance with applicable Visibility on Agreement in accordance with applicable Visibility on Agreement in accordance with applicable Visibility of the Company of Generator of Company of Co

AGREED & ACCEPTED on August 3rd, 2011 (Effective Dale')

WM Healthcare Solutions of Washington

CUSTOMER

Signed: Signed: Tay Lene

Title Aect. Development Mgr. Title Contract Manager - Rendfall

***Example 1. Title Contract Manager - Rendfall

***Example 2. of 4

Attachment A Sharps Recycling/Ecofinity Location List For agreement between Waste Management /Becton Dickinson/Peace Health

Facility Name	Chy	Stete	
St Joseph Medical Center	Bellingham	WA	PLOT FACELITY FOR ECOFINITY SHARPS RECYCLING PROGRAM
Ketchikan General Hospital	Ketchikan	AK	Customes would need to stip to Seattle.
Cottage Grove Hospital	Cottage Grove	OR	Sharps Recycling
Oregon State Hospital (Portland) - Specialty Camp	u Portland	OR	Sharps Recycling
Peace Harbor Hospital	Florence	OR	Sharps Recycling
Nest Valley Hospital	Dalles	OR	Sharps Recycling
Coulee Medical Center	Grand Coulee	WA	Sharps Recycling
astern State Hospital	Medical Lake	WA	Sharps Recycleg
Prosser Memorial Hospital	Prosser	WA	Sharps Recycling
Pullman Regional Hospital	Pullman	WA	Sharps Recycling
Quincy Valley Hospital	Quincy	WA	Sharps Recycling
amaritan Hospital	Moses Lake	WA	Sharpe Recycling
vergreen Surgical Center, LLC	Kirkland	WA	Shurps Recycling
lorthwest Kidney Center	Seattle	WA	Sharps Recycling
eaceHealth Medical Group - PHOR	Eugene	OR	Sharps Recycling
ruget Sound Kidney Center	Everett	WA	Sharpe Racycling
acred Heart Home Infusion	Eugene	OR	Sharps Recycling
rf-City Regional Surgery Center	Richland	WA	Sharps Recycling
Vestern State Hospital	Tacoma	WA	Sharps Racycling
columbia Basin Hospital	Ephrata	WA	Sharps Recycling
dessa Memorial Hospital	Odessa	WA	Sharpi Recycling
ri-State Memorial Hospital	Clarkston	WA	Sharps Rocyclasg
Othello Community Hospital	Othello	WA	Sharps Recycling
ast Adams Rural Hospital	Ritzville	WA	Sharps Racycling
erry County Memorial Hospital	Republic	WA	Sharps Recyclary
incoln Hospital	Davenport	WA	Sharps Recycling
wedish Edmonds Hospital (previously Stevens)	Edmonds	WA	Sharps Recycling
ake Chelan Community Hospital	Chelan	WA	Sharps Recycling

Newport Community Hospital	Newport	WA	Sharps Recycling
North Valley Hospital	Tonasket	WA	Sharps Recycling
Mid-Valley Hospital	Omak	WA	Sharps Recycling
Mason General Hospital	Shelton	WA	Sharps Recycling
PeaceHealth Medical Group - WHA	Bellingham	WA	Sharps Recycling
Whidbey General Hospital	Coupeville	WA	Sharps Recycling

This information is acknowledged and correct

Peace Health

EXHIBIT E

DATA REQUEST NO. 18:

Describe any Services You offer involving the collection and transportation of sharps or sharps waste, including but not limited to any Service Relating to the BD ecoFinity Life Cycle Solution sharps program. Your answer must include, without limitation:

<u>Response</u>: Waste Management objects that this Data Request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, is overly broad and unduly burdensome and seeks Waste Management's trade secrets and confidential business information. Without waiving these objections, Waste Management generally describes below the recycling services it has offered since the filing of its biomedical waste tariff.

(a) A statement characterizing Your Service either as involving the collection and transportation of recyclable materials unregulated by the WUTC or as involving the collection and transportation of Biomedical Waste regulated by the WUTC;

Response: Collection services offer to BD ecoFinity customers are performed in the same manner as medical waste customers with the exception of the uniquely labeled tubs filled with sharps containers. Once these tubs are received at the Seattle processing plant, the tubs are loaded onto trailers and transported to Vernon, California for processing. Waste Management performs this as a commercial recycling collection service.

(b) A description of the material collected and transported;

Response: Tubs filled with sharps and sharps containers.

(c) A description of the sharps containers used, including all specifications, their manufacturers, and all manufacturer's information;

Response: Becton, Dickinson and Company sharps containers of various sizes.

(d) A description of all treatment and disposal methods employed for the material, including sharps containers;

Response: Sharps and sharps containers are either disposed of at a landfill or processed for recycling.

(e) If You contend that any portion of the sharps, sharps waste or sharps containers are recycled, a description of the material recycled, the methods used in such recycling, the percentage of the sharps or sharps containers that is recycled, and the methods used in tracking, calculating, and/or documenting the amounts recycled;

Response: Tubs are transported to Waste Management's facility at Vernon, California, and processed in a Red Bag Solutions (RBS) hardware/software system designed to safely,

PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S FIRST DATA REQUESTS TO APPLICANT WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC. AND OBJECTIONS & RESPONSES THERETO.- 18

efficiently, and effectively sterilize and grind medical waste. By exposing infectious medical waste to superheated water and steam (272°F / 133°C) and simultaneously employing a proprietary cutting system, the RBS renders infectious medical waste non-infectious, non-hazardous, and non-recognizable. Once processed through the RBS, the non-infectious medical waste is sent to Talco Plastics in Corona, California where the non-infectious ground sharps are processed and the metals and plastics separated. The recovered plastics are pelletized at Talco and sent to BD to be manufactured into BD Recykleen Products.

(f) The rates You charge for any such Services; and

Response: Waste Management objects to this Data Request as being prohibited by Order 01 ¶ 8, Order 03 ¶ 24, and Order 04 ¶ 10. Waste Management further objects that this Data Request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, is overly broad, unduly burdensome, and seeks Waste Management's trade secrets and confidential business information.

(g) The Washington State generators of Biomedical Waste to whom you provide any such Services.

Response: Waste Management objects to this Data Request as being prohibited by Order 01 ¶ 8, Order 03 ¶ 24, and Order 04 ¶ 10. Waste Management further objects that this Data Request is not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, is overly broad, unduly burdensome, and seeks Waste Management's trade secrets and confidential business information.

Produce copies of all contracts, agreements, purchase orders, invoices, Communications, or other Documents describing or otherwise Related to any Services Identified in response to this Data Request No. 18.

Response: Subject to, and without waiving, the above-stated objections, Waste Management will produce documents at a mutually agreeable time.

DATA REQUEST No. 19:

Describe Your existing Biomedical Waste operations in Washington, including collection, transportation, treatment, and disposal, and provide an itemized description of all personnel, vehicles, transportation equipment, transportation yards, transportation routes, storage facilities, transfer facilities, treatment facilities, disposal facilities and other facilities or equipment currently used in providing such Services, and Describe all changes to existing operations, including personnel, vehicles, transportation equipment, transportation yards, transportation routes, storage facilities, transfer facilities, treatment facilities, disposal facilities and other facilities or equipment You intend to implement to provide Biomedical Waste Services in the additional territory covered by the Application.

Response: Waste Management objects to this Data Request as being prohibited by Order 01 \P 8, Order 03 \P 24, and Order 04 \P 10. Waste Management further objects that this Data Request is

PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S FIRST DATA REQUESTS TO APPLICANT WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC. AND OBJECTIONS & RESPONSES THERETO.- 19

DATA REQUEST NO. 14:

Identify and Describe (a) each vehicle and any other transportation equipment You, Your Affiliates, or any independent contractor or other third party currently use in providing Biomedical Waste Services to Washington State customers and (b) any additional vehicles and other transportation equipment you intend to use in providing such Services if your Application is granted. Include in Your response a description of all features, design elements or modifications to such vehicles or equipment made for the purpose of preparing them for use to store or transport Biomedical Waste, DOT numbers, registration numbers, licensing information, signage, and vehicle markings, and state whether You own, lease, or rent the vehicle or other equipment and, if leased or rented, the name and address of the title holder.

<u>Supplemental Response</u>: A description of Waste Management's vehicles is produced herewith. Waste Management marks its vehicles in compliance with US DOT regulations. Jeff Norton and Jeff Daub have knowledge regarding this response.

DATA REQUEST NO. 18:

Describe any Services You offer involving the collection and transportation of sharps or sharps waste, including but not limited to any Service Relating to the BD ecoFinity Life Cycle Solution sharps program. Your answer must include, without limitation:

- (a) A statement characterizing Your Service either as involving the collection and transportation of recyclable materials unregulated by the WUTC or as involving the collection and transportation of Biomedical Waste regulated by the WUTC;
 - (b) A description of the material collected and transported;
- (c) A description of the sharps containers used, including all specifications, their manufacturers, and all manufacturer's information;
- (d) A description of all treatment and disposal methods employed for the material, including sharps containers;
- (e) If You contend that any portion of the sharps, sharps waste or sharps containers are recycled, a description of the material recycled, the methods used in such recycling, the percentage of the sharps or sharps containers that is recycled, and the methods used in tracking, calculating, and/or documenting the amounts recycled;
 - (f) The rates You charge for any such Services; and
- (g) The Washington State generators of Biomedical Waste to whom you provide any such Services.



Produce copies of all contracts, agreements, purchase orders, invoices, Communications, or other Documents describing or otherwise Related to any Services Identified in response to this Data Request No. 18.

Supplemental Response: Waste Management autoclaves the majority of sharps waste collected. Approved sharps containers are deposited into Waste Management's lined, reusable tubs and are transported to the Seattle processing plant for autoclaving. The sterilized sharps are then transported to Columbia Ridge or Greater Wenatchee Landfill for final disposal. BD ecoFinity is a sharps recycling program rolled out to hospitals in 2011 by Waste Management and Becton Dickenson. Waste Management collects full sharps containers weekly from St. Joseph Medical Center in Bellingham. The contract with St. Joseph Medical Center is produced herewith. The sharps containers are delivered to the Seattle processing facility and are loaded to 1-yard Gaylord's, placed on a 53' trailer and transported to Vernon, California for processing in a Red Bag Solutions machine. The sterilized, washed and shredded sharps containers and their contents are then sent to Talco Corporation where the material is separated utilizing float/sink technology. The plastics recovered in this process are pelletized and used in the remanufacturing of sharps containers. In May and June 2012, recycled sharps and sharps containers yielded between 17% and 28% of the recycled product. Waste Management accepts all approved sharps and sharps containers under both its BD ecoFinity program and its regulated biomedical waste program. Waste Management charges competitive market rates for its BD ecoFinity program and tariff rates for its regulated biomedical waste program. Jeff Daub, Jeff Norton and Tim Tucker have knowledge regarding this response.

DATA REQUEST NO. 20:

Describe each offer, solicitation, meeting, negotiation, or other Communication, and any agreement, contract, or other understanding reached or in effect, within the past 24 months Related to (1) Your Biomedical Waste Services, (2) Your Services Related to the collection, transportation or recycling of recyclable materials, and (3) Your rates or charges for any of such Services, with or involving any representative of each of the following:

- (a) Skagit Valley Hospital (Mt. Vernon)
- (b) Northwest Hospital (Seattle)
- (c) St. Joseph's Hospital (Bellingham)
- (d) Sacred Heart Hospital (Spokane)
- (e) Holy Family Hospital (Spokane)
- (f) Pathology Associates Medical Laboratories.

Produce all Communications, notes, reports, contracts, agreements, or other Documents Related to any offer, solicitation, meeting, negotiation, or other Communication, or any agreement, contract or understanding referenced in this Data Request No. 20.

<u>Supplemental Response</u>: The contracts with these entities along with the one email exchange which is responsive are produced herewith. Waste Management does not perform recycling services for Sacred Heart Medical Center, Holy Family Hospital, or Pathology Associates

PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S FIRST DATA REQUESTS TO APPLICANT WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC. AND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES THERETO - 6

Medical Laboratories. Prior to providing biomedical waste services to Skagit Valley Hospital, Waste Management charged the hospital \$600/month for recycling. Currently, Waste Management charges the competitive rate of \$1,800/month for increased recycling at Skagit Valley Hospital. Prior to providing biomedical waste services to Northwest Hospital, Waste Management charged the hospital \$132 per haul for recycling. Currently, Waste Management charges the hospital the competitive rate of \$95 per haul for recycling with a \$40/ton refund based on the market commodity price obtained by Waste Management for the recycled material. Waste Management does not provide regulated biomedical waste services to St. Joseph Medical Center and does not provide recycling services to Sacred Heart Hospital, Holy Family Hospital or PAML. Jeff Norton, Jeff Daub, Mike Charles, Rodger Lycan, Rob Spohn, Rose Hong, and Bill Montgomery have knowledge regarding this response.

DATA REQUEST NO. 22:

Describe each offer, solicitation, meeting, negotiation, or other Communication involving Jeff Norton and (i) any of Your other employees, agents, contractors or representatives, or (ii) the representative(s) of any hospital, healthcare facility, medical laboratory or other biomedical waste generator Related to the collection, transportation or recycling of recyclable materials, Your rates or charges for any such Services or any contract, agreement or understanding Related to such Services within the past 24 months.

Produce all Communications, notes, reports, contracts, agreements, or other Documents Related to any offer, solicitation, meeting, negotiation, or other Communication, or any contract, agreement or understanding referenced in this Data Request No. 22.

Supplemental Response: Waste Management has offered recycling services to the following biomedical waste generators: Northwest Hospital, Virginia Mason, Skagit Valley Hospital, St. Joseph Medical Center, Evergreen Hospital, Seattle Genetics, Swedish Medical Center, PeaceHealth, Bayer Healthcare, and Sacred Heart Medical Center. In each case, Waste Management has made a competitive bid in line with the local market. Because hospitals provide a wide range (and usually large volumes) of commodities, this market is very competitive. In the case of Northwest Hospital and Virginia Mason, the pricing was provided to Waste Management by the hospitals. Waste Management has a state-of-the-art recycling facility in Woodinville and offers facilities competitive options. Responsive documents are produced herewith. Jeff Norton, Mike Jefferies, Kelly Macy, Rob Spohn, Ray Moore, Bill Montgomery, Mike Smith, Juan Escalante, Rose Hong, Andy Flodin, James Owen, David Wick, and Mike Charles have knowledge regarding this response.

DATA REQUEST NO. 24:

Describe any contention by You that there is a need for Your Biomedical Waste Services in the territory covered by Your application and the factual basis for each such contention. Your complete answer must include, but not be limited to:

PROTESTANT STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.'S FIRST DATA REQUESTS TO APPLICANT WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC. AND SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES THERETO - 7